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A Collection of Coins of the Indian Sultanates (Part III)

A Collection of Coins of the Indian Sultanates (Part III)

Amirs of Sind

‘Abd Allah, Dammas (2), no mint or date (GG AS1, AS2; ICV 2416); ‘Abd al-Rahman, Damma, no mint or date (GG
AS6; ICV 2415); Ahmad, Fals, no mint or date (GG –; ICV –); together with Dammas (3), Fulus (9), uncertain rulers [16].
Varied state £40-£50

1

Amirs of Multan

Asad, Dammas (3), no mint or date (A 1504; ICV 2426); Muhammad, Dammas (4), no mint or date (A 1505; ICV 2427);
Shibl, Dammas (3), no mint or date (A 1509; ICV 2428); Ahmad, Dammas (2), no mint or date (A –; ICV –); al-Rabi‘,
Damma, no mint or date (A 1510; ICV –); Anonymous, Dammas (34), no mint or date; together with other Dammas (19),
uncertain rulers [66]. Varied state, some scarce £80-£100

2

Ghaznavid
Mahmud (389-421h)

Dirham, bilingual type, Mahmudpur 418h, with title nizam al-dawla abu’l-qasim, 2.91g/6h (GG GZ2; ICV 1707). Minor
deposit on reverse, otherwise very fine £60-£80

3

Dirham, bilingual type, Mahmudpur 418h, with title yamin al-dawla wa amin al-milla, 2.93g/1h (GG GZ3; ICV 1707).
Minor deposit, otherwise very fine £60-£80

4

Dirham, bilingual type, Mahmudpur 419h, with title yamin al-dawla wa amin al-milla, 2.80g/2h (GG GZ3; ICV 1707).
Weak area either side, otherwise very fine £60-£80

5

Dirham, bilingual type, Mahmudpur 418h, with title yamin al-dawla wa amin al-milla, 2.86g/1h (GG GZ4; ICV 1707).
Very fine £60-£80

6

Dirham, bilingual type, Mahmudpur 418h, with title yamin al-dawla wa amin al-milla, 2.84g/12h (GG GZ5; ICV 1707).
Very fine £60-£80

7

Mas‘ud I (421-432h)

Qanhari Dirham, no mint or date, 0.39g/7h (GG GZ9; ICV –); Mawdud (432-440h), Jital, mint and date off flan (GG
GZ16; ICV 1720); ‘Abd al-Rashid (440-443h), Jital, mint off flan, date unclear (GG GZ18; ICV 1723); Farrukhzad (444
-451h), Jital, no mint or date (GG GZ29; ICV 1728); Ibrahim (451-492h), Jital, mint and date off flan (GG GZ31); Jitals
(2), Lahore, date unclear (GG GZ32); Jitals (2), no mint or date (GG GZ34, GZ35; ICV 1731); Mas‘ud III (492-508h),
Jitals (6), no mint or date (GG GZ40, GZ43, GZ44; ICV 1734); Malik Arslan (509-511h), Jitals (3), no mint or date (GG
GZ46; ICV 1735); Bahramshah (511-552h), Jitals (6), no mint or date (GG GZ47, GZ49; ICV 1738); Khusrawshah (552
-555h), Jital, no mint or date (GG GZ55; ICV 1741); Khusraw Malik (555-582h), Jitals (4), no mint or date (Tye 117.1,
117.2, 117.3, 117.4; GG –); Jitals (6), no mint or date (GG GZ60, GZ61, GZ64, GZ65; ICV 1743) [35]. Varied state,
some scarce £100-£150

8

Sultans of Bengal
Muhammad b. Tughluq (725-752h)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin September 2011

Copper Tanka, Sunargaon 73[–]h, 9.08g/5h (cf. JONS 192, pp. 24-5; GG –; ICV 2633). Good very fine, extremely rare
£100-£120

9

Shams al-din Yusuf (879-885h)

Provenance: J. Deyell Collection, Taisei-Baldwin-Gillio Auction 28 (Singapore), 4 March 1999, lot 862

Tanka, Shamsabad 884h, 10.57g/8h (GG B566; ICV 2659). Shroff mark on obverse, otherwise good very fine, rare
£100-£120

10
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A Collection of Coins of the Indian Sultanates (Part III)

Nasir al-din Nusrat (925-938h)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin

Tankas (2), Barbakabad 925h, 929h, 10.41g/6h, 10.40g/5h (GG B801 var.; ICV 2671) [2]. First weak in centres,
otherwise both very fine and rare, second with some punch-marks  £80-£100

11

Sultans of Madura

Jalal al-din Ahsan (734-740h)

Third-Tanka, no mint, 735h, 3.64g/10h (GG MD2; ICV 2688).  Very fine, scarce  £100-£12012

Third-Tanka, no mint, 735h, 3.60g/9h (GG MD2; ICV 2688).  Very fine, scarce  £100-£12013

Third-Tanka, no mint, 737h, 3.61g/12h (GG MD2; ICV 2688).  Very fine, scarce  £100-£12014

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 15, Spring 2012 (264)
Third-Tanka, no mint, 738h, 3.58g/4h (GG MD2; ICV 2688, this coin illustrated).  Very fine, scarce  £100-£12015

Third-Tanka, no mint, 739h, 3.61g/8h (GG MD2; ICV 2688).  Very fine, scarce  £100-£12016

Third-Tanka, no mint, 738h, 3.55g/7h (GG MD3; ICV 2688).  Very fine, scarce  £100-£12017

Third-Tanka, no mint, 739h, 3.55g/7h (GG MD3; ICV 2688).  Minor marks on edge, otherwise very fine, scarce
£100-£120

18
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A Collection of Coins of the Indian Sultanates (Part III)

Sixth-Tanka, no mint, 735h, 1.78g/2h (GG MD4; ICV –). Very fine and very rare  £200-£26019

Provenance: Three Spink Auction 171, 25 November 2004, lot 276 (part); one bt R. Tye March 2007
Paisas (5), no mint or date (GG MD6; ICV 2689) [5]. Fine or better, scarce  £60-£8020

‘Ala al-din Udauji (740h)

Jital, no mint, 740h, 3.53g/5h (GG MD7, this coin illustrated; ICV 2690). Very fine, rare  £100-£12021

Provenance: Spink Auction 171, 25 November 2004, lot 276 (part)

Paisas (2), no mint or date, 3.86g/1h (GG MD8; ICV 2691); no mint or date, abu’l-muzaffar added to obv. legend,
2.94g/6h (ONS Newsletter 176, pp. 16-7, this coin; GG MD8A; ICV 2691) [2]. Good fine, second very rare  £60-£80

22

Qutb al-din Firuz (740h)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin December 2008
Paisa, no mint, 740h, 4.10g/10h (GG MD10; ICV 2692). Fine, very rare  £80-£10023

Ghiyath al-din Muhammad Damghan (740-745h)

Jital, no mint, 741h, 3.50g/6h (GG MD14, this coin illustrated; ICV 2695). Very fine and very rare  £200-£26024

Provenance: Third Spink Auction 171, 25 November 2004, lot 276 (part)

Jitals (2), no mint, 742h (GG MD15; ICV 2695); Paisa, no mint or date (GG MD16; ICV 2696) [3]. Very fine, all scarce
£60-£80

25

Nasir al-din Mahmud Damghan (745-748h)

Provenance: Last Spink Auction 171, 25 November 2004, lot 276 (part)

Jitals (4), no mint, 745h (3), 747h (GG MD18, one 745h illustrated; ICV 2697) [4]. About very fine or better, all scarce
£80-£100

26

Shams al-din ‘Adil (748-760h)

Provenance: Three Spink Auction 171, 25 November 2004, lot 276 (part)

Jital, no mint, 752h (GG MD25, this coin illustrated; ICV 2699); Paisa, second standard, no mint or date (GG MD30; ICV
2700); Half-Paisa, first standard, no mint or date (GG MD31; ICV 2701); Half-Paisas (6), second standard, no mint or
date (GG MD32; ICV 2701); Paisa, no mint or date (GG MD33; ICV 2700) [10]. Varied state, first and last rare

£100-£150

27
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A Collection of Coins of the Indian Sultanates (Part III)

Although described as billon in GG, this coin appears to be of good silver
Jital (?), no mint, 754h, 3.52g/6h (GG MD26, this coin illustrated; ICV 2699). Very fine and very rare  £150-£18028

Fakhr al-din Mubarak (760-770h)

Jital, no mint, 760h, 3.55g/7h (GG MD35, this coin illustrated; ICV 2702). Good very fine, very rare  £150-£18029

Half-Paisas (5), no mint, 762h, 765h, date unclear (3) (GG MD38); Half-Paisas (2), 764h, 769h? (GG MD39; ICV 2704)
[7]. Varied state  £40-£50

30

‘Ala al-din Sikandar (770-779h)

Half-Paisa, no mint, 774h, 1.68g/1h (GG MD43; ICV 2706); Half-Paisa, no mint, 779h, medina? above sultan, 1.69g/2h
(Zeno 204822; GG –; ICV 2706) [2]. Very fine, first scarce, second rare  £50-£70

31

Bahmanid
Nasir al-din Isma‘il (747-748h)

Billon Tanka, no mint or date, 8.98g/2h (GG BH2; ICV –). About extremely fine, very rare  £200-£26032

Jitals (2), no mint, date off flan, 3.23g/3h (GG BH3); no mint or date, 3.63g/5h (GG BH4; ICV 2707) [2]. First fine,
second good very fine, both rare  £50-£70

33

‘Ala al-din Bahman (748-760h)

Provenance: Third bt Baldwin March 2005

Tanka, mint (Fathabad) and date off flan (GG BH11); Tankas (5), mint (Ahsanabad) off flan, 755h, 756h, 757h, 758h,
760h (GG BH13, 760h illustrated; ICV 2708); Half-Falus (5), no mint or date (GG BH21; ICV 2710) [11]. Very fine or
better, the Tankas scarce  £200-£300

34

Twelfth-Tanka, no mint or date, al-sultan al-a‘zam, rev. bahman shah, 0.80g/8h (GG –; ICV –). About very fine, rare
£100-£120

35

Muhammad I (760-777h)

Tankas (7), Hadrat Ahsanabad 760h, 761h, 762h, 764h, 765h, 766h, 767h (GG BH27, 762h illustrated; ICV 2713) [7].
Very fine or better  £150-£200

36

Tankas (6), Hadrat Ahsanabad 769h, 771h, 773h, 775h, 776h, 778h (GG BH27; ICV 2713) [6]. Very fine or better
£150-£200

37
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A Collection of Coins of the Indian Sultanates (Part III)

Provenance: One 762h bt Baldwin June 2008

Tankas (5), Hadrat Fathabad 761h, 762h (2), 763h, 765h (GG BH28, 765h illustrated; ICV 2713) [5]. Varied state,
scarce  £150-£200

38

Sixth-Tankas (2), no mint or date, 1.70g/1h (GG BH31); no mint, 768h, 1.56g/12h (GG BH32, this coin illustrated; ICV
–) [2]. Very fine and rare  £100-£150

39

Provenance: Second bt Baldwin June 2008

Sixth-Tanka, no mint or date, 1.34g/10h (GG BH32; ICV –); Twelfth-Tanka, no mint or date, 0.81g/2h (GG BH36, this
coin illustrated; ICV –); Falus (7), no mint or date (GG BH37, BH38, BH39; ICV 2714); Half-Falus (2), no mint or date
(GG BH40, BH41; ICV 2715) [11]. Varied state, first two rare  £100-£150

40

‘Ala al-din Mujahid (777-779h)

Tanka, Hadrat Ahsanabad 779h, 10.97g/9h (GG BH47; ICV 2717). Test mark in centre of obverse, otherwise about
extremely fine, very rare  £500-£700

41

Provenance: Bt Baldwin March 2007

Sixth-Tanka, no mint or date, 1.50g/9h (GG BH48, this coin; ICV –). One test-mark either side, otherwise very fine and
extremely rare, the only recorded example  £400-£500

42

Falus (2), no mint or date, 3.49g/2h, 3.39g/2h (GG BH49; ICV 2718) [2]. Very fine, rare  £40-£5043

Muhammad II (780-799h)

Provenance: Second bt Baldwin; fourth bt Baldwin December 2010; tenth bt S. Album June 2010

Tankas (9), Hadrat Ahsanabad 781h, 782h, 784h, 787h, 794h, 795h, 796h, 797h, 799h (GG BH51; ICV 2720); Falus
(5), 794h, date off flan (4) (GG BH53; ICV 2721) [14]. Varied state  £200-£300

44

Ghiyath al-din Tahmatan (799h)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin June 2008

Tanka, Hadrat Ahsanabad, date off flan, 10.85g/6h (Zeno 49354, this coin; GG BH55, this coin illustrated; ICV 2722).
Some test marks and struck slightly off-centre, otherwise very fine, extremely rare  £2,000-£2,600

45
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A Collection of Coins of the Indian Sultanates (Part III)

Falus, no mint, 79[–]h, 4.98g/4h (GG BH56; ICV 2723). About very fine, rare  £40-£5046

Shams al-din Da’ud II (799-800h)

Tanka, Hadrat Ahsanabad 799h, 10.74g/9h (GG BH57; ICV 2724). Slightly bent and some test marks, otherwise good
very fine, very rare  £600-£800

47

Falus (2), no mint, 799h, 5.13g/11h, 4.85g/3h (GG BH58; ICV 2725) [2]. First very fine, second good fine, rare £50-£7048

Taj al-din Firuz (800-825h)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin December 2011

Tanka, Hadrat Ahsanabad 800h, 10.80g/11h (GG BH62, this coin illustrated; ICV 2727). Some test marks, otherwise
very fine, very rare  £300-£400

49

Provenance: Third, sixth, seventh and eighth bt Baldwin December 2010; twelfth Baldwin Auction 45, 3 May 2006, lot 1265 (part)

Tankas (13), Hadrat Ahsanabad 800h, 801h, 802h, 803h, 804h, 805h, 806h, 807h, 808h, 810h, 815h, 819h, 823h (GG
BH63; ICV 2727) [13]. Varied state  £200-£300

50

Provenance: Second, fourth, fifth, sixth, eighth, ninth and tenth Baldwin Auction 45, 3 May 2006, lot 1265 (part)

Tankas (12), Hadrat Ahsanabad 813h, 815h, 816h, 817h, 818h, 819h, 820h, 821h, 822h, 823h, 824h, 825h (GG BH63,
824h illustrated; ICV 2727) [12]. Very fine or better  £200-£300

51

Provenance: Bt Baldwin March 2007

Sixth-Tanka, no mint or date, 1.76g/2h (GG BH64, this coin; ICV –). Test mark on obverse, otherwise very fine,
extremely rare  £300-£400
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Provenance: Bt Baldwin July 2008
Twelfth-Tanka, no mint or date, 0.65g/3h (GG BH65; ICV –). Very fine and very rare  £100-£12053

Provenance: Last bt Baldwin December 2008

Falus (7), mint and date off flan (GG BH66; ICV 2728); Two-Thirds-Falus (3), no mint or date (GG BH67; ICV –); Third-
Falus (3), no mint or date (GG BH69; ICV –); Paisa, no mint or date, legends retrograde (GG BH70A var.; ICV –) [14].
Varied state  £80-£100

54

Shihab al-din Ahmad I (825-838h)

Tankas (2), Hadrat Ahsanabad 827h, 829h, 10.55g/12h, 10.51g/5h (GG BH71; ICV 2729) [2]. First good very fine,
second with some corrosion on reverse otherwise very fine, both scarce  £100-£150

55

Provenance: First and eight others bt S. Album June 2010

Gani, no mint, 837h (GG BH73; ICV 2730); Half-Gani (7), Muhammadabad, 833h, 836h (2), 837h, 838h, date unclear
(2) (GG BH74; ICV 2731); Falus (8), no mint, 826h, 827h (2), 828h (2), 829h (2), 830h (GG BH76; ICV 2732); Third-
Falus, no mint or date (GG BH78, this coin illustrated; ICV –) [17]. Varied state, first scarce, last rare  £80-£100

56

‘Ala al-din Ahmad II (838-862h)

Tanka, Muhammadabad 856h, 10.32g/6h (GG BH83; ICV 2734). Three test marks, otherwise about extremely fine,
scarce  £80-£100

57

Provenance: Four bt S. Album June 2010

Gani (3), no mint, 838h, 850h, 852h (GG BH84; ICV 2735); Two-Thirds-Gani (9), Muhammadabad 850h, 851h, 853h
(3), 854h, 856h, 858h, 85[–]h (GG BH85; ICV 2736) [12]. Varied state  £80-£100

58

Provenance: Fourteen bt S. Album June 2010

Half-Gani (16), no mint, 838h (2), 839h, 83[–]h, 841h, 843h, 844h, 845h, 846h, 84[–]h (2), 853h, 85[–]h, 860h, date
unclear (2) (GG BH87; ICV 2737); Third-Gani (7), no mint, 839h, 844h, 847h, 848h, 84[–]h, 853h, 855h (GG BH88;
ICV 2738); Quarter-Gani (?), no mint or date (GG –); Quarter-Gani, no mint or date (GG BH91; ICV –); Ninth-Gani (?),
no mint or date (GG BH92; ICV –) [26]. Varied state, last three scarce  £80-£100

59

‘Ala al-din Humayun (862-866h)

Tanka, Hadrat Muhammadabad 825h (error for 865h), 10.99g/3h (GG BH96; ICV 2741). Very fine, rare  £150-£18060

Provenance: First, second and fifth bt S. Album June 2010

Gani (3), no mint, 862h, 865h, date unclear (GG BH97; ICV 2742); Two-Thirds Gani, no mint, 863h (GG BH98; ICV
2743); Half-Gani, no mint or date (GG BH99; ICV 2744); Third-Gani, no mint or date (GG BH100; ICV 2745) [6].
Varied state, all scarce  £60-£80

61

Nizam al-din Ahmad III (866-867h)

Provenance: Second bt S. Album June 2010

Two-Thirds Gani (3), no mint, 866h, 867h, date off flan (GG BH105; ICV 2748) [3]. About very fine or better, scarce
£40-£50
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Shams al-din Muhammad III (867-887h)

Provenance: Third bt Baldwin

Tankas (3), Hadrat Muhammadabad 868h, 876h, 777h (error for 877h?) (GG BH112, 876h illustrated; ICV 2752) [3].
About very fine or better, scarce  £100-£150

63

Provenance: Nine bt S. Album June 2010

Gani (8), no mint, 871h, 872h (2), 876h, 778h (error for 877h), 878h, 882h, date off flan (GG BH114; ICV 2753); Two-
Thirds Gani (8), no mint, 873h, 874h, 876h (2), 877h, 884h, 885h, date off flan (GG BH115; ICV 2754); Half-Gani (2),
no mint, 880h, date off flan (GG BH116; ICV 2755); Third-Gani, no mint, date off flan (GG BH117; ICV 2756); Sixth-
Gani, no mint or date (GG BH119; ICV 2757) [20]. Varied state, last scarce  £100-£150

64

Mahmud Shah (887-924h)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin March 2007
Sixth-Tanka, Goa 894h, 1.79g/8h (GG BH122A, this coin illustrated; ICV –). Good very fine, very rare  £300-£40065

Provenance: Three bt S. Album June 2010

Gani (6), no mint, 887h, date off flan (5) (GG BH123); Gani, no mint or date (GG BH124); Gani, no mint or date (ONS
Newsletter 172, p.19, this coin; GG BH126A; ICV 2760); Three-Quarter Gani?, no mint or date (GG BH127; ICV –);
Two-Thirds Gani (?), no mint or date (GG BH128); Two-Thirds Gani (2), no mint, 888h, date off flan (GG BH132; ICV
2761); Half-Gani, no mint or date (GG BH135; ICV 2762); Third-Gani, no mint or date (GG BH142; ICV 2763); Two-
Thirds Gani (2), no mint or date (GG BH148; ICV 2761); Sixth-Gani (2), no mint or date (GG BH151); Sixth-Gani, no
mint or date (ONS Newsletter 172, p.19; GG BH152; ICV 2764); Twelfth-Gani (?), no mint or date, 1.72g (GG –; ICV –)
[20]. Varied state, some scarce or rare  £100-£150

66

Wali Allah (929-932h)

Provenance: One bt S. Album June 2010

Gani (2), no mint or date (GG BH155; ICV 2765); Half-Gani (2), no mint or date (GG BH158; ICV 2767); Third-Gani (2),
no mint, 930h, date off flan (GG BH159; ICV 2768) [6]. Varied state, last four scarce  £40-£50

67

Kalim Allah (932-944h)

Provenance: Two bt S. Album June 2010

Gani (4), no mint or date (GG BH161; ICV 2769); Two-Thirds Gani, no mint or date (GG BH164; ICV 2770); Half-Gani
(2), no mint or date (GG BH165; ICV 2771); Third-Gani (2), no mint, 952h, date off flan (GG BH166; ICV 2772); Sixth-
Gani (5), no mint, 930h, 93[–]h, 952h?, date off flan (2) (GG BH170; ICV 2773) [14]. Varied state, some scarce

£80-£100

68

Sultans of Jaunpur
Shams al-din Ibrahim (804-844h)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin October 2009

Tanka, toughra type, no mint, 823h, 11.12g/9h (GG J3, this coin illustrated; ICV -). Test cut on reverse and a small edge
knock, otherwise good very fine, extremely rare  £1,000-£1,200
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Provenance: First bt Baldwin February 2009; fifth, seventh and eighth bt R. Tye July 2005

Billon Tankas (12), no mint, 818h, 819h, 823h, 824h, 825h, 826h, 827h, 828h, 834h, 836h, 839h, 840h (GG J6; ICV
2775) [12]. Varied state  £80-£100

70

Provenance: Twenty bt S. Album March 2007; one bt Baldwin December 2008

Falus (23), no mint, 820h, 823h, 825h, 827h, 828h, 831h, 833h (2), 834h, 835h, 836h, 837h, 838h, 839h, 840h, 842h,
843h, date unclear (6) (GG J8; ICV 2777); Half-Falus (3), no mint, 841h, 843h (2) (GG J9; ICV 2778); Quarter-Falus, no
mint, date unclear, 0.91g (GG –; ICV –) [27]. Varied state, last rare  £60-£80

71

Nasir al-din Mahmud (844-861h)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin October 2009
Tanka, toughra type, no mint, date unclear, 11.69g/10h (GG J11; ICV –). Good very fine, extremely rare  £800-£1,00072

Provenance: Four bt S. Album March 2007; one bt Baldwin February 2009

Billon Tankas (9), no mint, 844h (2), 845h, 846h, 848h, 850h, 857h, 859h, 860h (GG J12; ICV 2780); 32 Rati, no mint
or date (GG J13); 32 Rati, no mint, 844h (GG J14; ICV 2781) [11]. Varied state, last scarce  £80-£100

73

Provenance: Nineteen bt S. Album March 2007

Double-Falus (3), no mint, 844h, 854h, 859h (GG J15; ICV 2782); Falus (15), no mint, 844h, 845h, 846h, 847h, 848h,
850h, 852h, 853h (2), 854h, 855h, 856h, 858h, 859h, 86[–]h (GG J16); Falus (4), no mint or date (GG J17; ICV 2783);
Half-Falus (4), no mint, 846h, 848h, 857h, 860h (GG J18; ICV 2784) [26]. Varied state, last four scarce  £80-£100

74

Muhammad Shah (861-863h)

Provenance: Third, fourth and fifth bt S. Album March 2007

Billon Tanka, no mint, 863h (GG J20; ICV 2785); Double-Falus, no mint, 86[–]h (GG J22; ICV 2787); Falus (2), no mint,
862h (GG J23; ICV 2788); Half-Falus, no mint, 861h (GG J24; ICV –) [5]. Good fine or better, first four scarce, last rare

£50-£70

75

Husain Shah (863-884h)

Provenance: Thirteen bt S. Album March 2007; one bt Baldwin February 2009

Billon Tankas (21), no mint, 864h, 865h, 867h, 868h, 870h, 871h, 872h, 874h, 875h, 876h, 877h, 878h, 879h, 880h,
881h (2), 882h, 883h, 884h, 886h, 887h (GG J27; ICV 2790) [21]. Varied state  £80-£100

76

Provenance: Three bt R. Tye March 2007; three bt S. Album March 2007; last bt Baldwin December 2008

Billon Tankas (15), no mint, 890h, 895h, 896h, 897h, 898h, 899h (2), 900h, 904h, 905h, 908h, 909h, 910h (2), 915h
(GG J27; ICV 2790); 32 Rati, no mint or date (GG J28; ICV 2791); Double-Falus (2), no mint, 864h, 868h (GG J29; ICV
2792); Falus (3), no mint, 865h, 867h, 868h (GG J30; ICV 2793); Bahlul Shah of Dehli, Falus, Jaunpur 891h (GG J32;
ICV –); Barbak Shah, Jaunpur 894h? (GG J33; ICV 2795) [23]. Varied state, last rare  £100-£150

77

Sultans of Kalpi
Fath al-din Jalal (c. 837-842h)

Falus, no mint, 841h, 3.95g/7h (GG KP1; ICV 2797). Good fine, rare £30-£4078

Sultans of Gujarat
Shams al-din Muzaffar I (810-813h)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin March 2007

Tanka, no mint, 810h, 10.82g/1h (GG G1; ICV 2798). Three small test cuts, otherwise very fine, extremely rare
£800-£1,000
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Provenance: Bt Baldwin March 2007

Tanka, no mint, 813h, 11.08g/4h (GG G2, this coin illustrated; ICV 2798). One small test cut on edge, otherwise good
very fine, extremely rare  £1,200-£1,500

80

Provenance: Bt R. Tye March 2007
Falus, no mint or date, 8.89g/6h (GG G3; ICV 2799). Fine, very rare  £30-£4081

Nasir al-din Ahmad I (813-846h)

Provenance: Stephen Album FPL 246, August 2009 (61432)

Tanka, no mint, 840h, 11.36g/6h (GG G8; ICV 2801). Test mark and small test cut on obverse, otherwise good very
fine, rare  £240-£300

82

Provenance: Bt Baldwin March 2007
Tanka, no mint, 841h, 11.30g/4h (GG G8; ICV 2801). Good very fine, rare  £240-£30083

Provenance: One bt Spink November 2004; twelve bt R. Tye March 2007; one bt Baldwin December 2008

Falus (7), no mint or date (GG G10, G11, G12; ICV 2802); Half-Falus (11), no mint or date (GG G17, G18; ICV 2803);
Quarter-Falus (2), no mint or date (GG G21, G22; ICV 2804) [20]. Varied state  £60-£80

84

Provenance: One bt Baldwin December 2008

Half-Falus (12), Ahmadnagar 830h, 831h (2), 832h, 836h, 837h, 838h, 839h, 840h, 844h, 845h, 846h (GG G26; ICV
2803) [12]. Varied state  £50-£70

85

Provenance: One bt R. Tye March 2007

Falus (12), Ahmadnagar 837h, 838h (2), 840h (2), 841h (2), 843h, 844h, 845h (2), 846h (GG G31; ICV 2802); Half-
Falus (2), Ahmadnagar 836h, 837h (GG G32; ICV 2803) [14]. Varied state, last two scarce  £60-£80

86

Ghiyath al-din Muhammad II (846-855h)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin March 2007

Tanka, no mint, date unclear, 10.35g/1h (GG G40; ICV –). Removed from a mount, otherwise very fine, extremely rare
£500-£700

87

Provenance: Three bt Spink November 2004; fourteen bt R. Tye March 2007

Half-Falus (2), no mint, 846h (GG G43); Half-Falus (5), no mint, 849h, 850h, date off flan (3) (GG G44); Half-Falus (5),
no mint, date off flan (GG G46); Half-Falus (3), no mint, date unclear, date off flan (2) (GG G47; ICV 2807); One-and-a-
Half Falus (4), no mint, 847h, 850h, 851h, date off flan (GG G50; ICV 2805) [19]. Varied state  £60-£80
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Qutb al-din Ahmad II (c. 855-863h)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin June 2009

Half-Tanka, no mint, 860h, 5.65g/8h (Zeno 49428, this coin; GG G56, this coin; ICV –). Very fine and extremely rare;
the only known example  £400-£500

89

Provenance: Three bt Spink November 2004; three bt R. Tye March 2007; one bt Baldwin June 2008

Billon Tankas (4), no mint, 858h, 861h, 862h, 863h (GG G57, G58; ICV 2810); One-and-a-Half Falus, no mint, date
unclear (GG G59; ICV 2811); Falus (5), no mint, 856h (3), 857h, 859h (GG G60; ICV 2812); Half-Falus (2), no mint or
date (GG G61; ICV 2813); Falus, no mint, date off flan (GG G64; ICV 2812) [13]. Varied state, some scarce  £50-£70

90

Nasir al-din Mahmud I (c. 863-917h)

Nazarana Half-Tanka, Shahr-i-A‘zam Mustafabad 905h, dotted border on both sides, 4.27g/10h (GG G87, this coin
illustrated; ICV 2816). About extremely fine, rare  £100-£120

91

Provenance: Two bt Baldwin June 2008

Half-Tankas (15), Shahr-i-A‘zam Mustafabad 884h, 886h (2), 887h (2), 900h (2), 901h (2), 905h (3), 906h (2), [—]7h
(GG G87; ICV 2816); Quarter-Tankas (3), mint off flan, 898h, 900h, 905h (GG G88); Quarter-Tanka, no mint, 887h?
(GG G94, this coin illustrated; ICV 2817) [19]. Varied state, one with old label attached  £100-£150

92

Nazarana Half-Tanka, Shahr-i-A‘zam Mustafabad 894h, dotted border on both sides, 4.25g/7h (GG G89; ICV 2816).
Light scratches on obverse, otherwise very fine, rare  £100-£120

93

Quarter-Tanka, no mint, 906h, dotted border on rev., 2.08g/5h (GG –; ICV 2817). Very fine and very rare  £100-£12094

Eighth-Tanka, Shahr-i-A‘zam Mustafabad 913h, 1.01g/7h (GG –; ICV –). Very fine and extremely rare; believed
unpublished  £100-£120

95

Provenance: First bt Baldwin June 2008; eighth Tim Wilkes FPL 7, Winter 2009 (258)

Half-Tanka, Shahr-i-A‘zam Mustafabad 902h (GG G95, this coin illustrated); Half-Tankas (12), Shahr-i-A‘zam
Mustafabad 908h, 980h (error for 908h), 909h, 910h, 911h (2), 912h, 913h (2), 914h, 916h, date unclear (GG G97; ICV
2816) [13]. Very fine or better  £100-£150
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Half-Tankas (3), Shahr-i-A‘zam Mustafabad, 911h (2), date off flan (GG G97; ICV 2816); Quarter-Tankas (4), Shahr-i-A
‘zam Mustafabad, 911h (2), 916h, 917h (GG G98; ICV 2817) [7]. Very fine or better  £60-£80

97

Provenance: One bt Baldwin June 2008

Half-Tankas (19), Shahr-i-Mukarram Muhammadabad 891h, 892h, 893h, 894h (2), 895h (2), 896h, 897h (2), 898h (2),
899h, 900h, 901h, 90[–]h, date off flan (3) (GG G100, G102, G103, G104, G108, G110; ICV 2816); Quarter-Tanka,
Shahr-i-Mukarram Muhammadabad 895h (GG G105); Quarter-Tanka, no mint, 900h (GG G111 (?); ICV 2817) [21].
Varied state, some scarce  £150-£200

98

Provenance: Four bt Baldwin June 2008

Half-Tankas (3), Shahr-i-Mukarram Muhammadabad 898h (2), 899h (GG G113, one 898h illustrated; ICV 2816); Tankas
(2), Shahr-i-Mukarram Muhammadabad 905h, 906h (GG G118, 906h illustrated; ICV 2815); Half-Tankas (8), Shahr-i-
Mukarram Muhammadabad 901h, 902h, 903h (2), 905h, 906h?, date unclear (2) (GG G119, G122; ICV 2816) [13].
Varied state, some scarce  £100-£150

99

Tankas (4), Shahr-i-Mukarram Muhammadabad 910h, 911h (2), 912h (GG G124, one 911h illustrated); Tankas (5),
Shahr-i-Mukarram Muhammadabad 903h (2), 913h, 914h, 917h (GG G127, G130; ICV 2815); Half-Tankas (5), Shahr-i-
Mukarram Muhammadabad 910h, date off flan (3), no date (GG G125, G128; ICV 2816); Quarter-Tanka, Shahr-i-
Mukarram Muhammadabad, date off flan (GG G129; ICV 2817) [15]. Varied state, some scarce  £150-£200

100

Half-Tankas (13), Shahr-i-Mukarram Muhammadabad ‘urf Champanir 900h (4), 901h, 902h (2), 903h, date unclear (5)
(GG G132, G136; ICV 2816); Quarter-Tanka, Shahr-i-Mukarram Muhammadabad ‘urf Champanir 900h (GG G133; ICV
2817) [14]. Varied state  £80-£100

101

Provenance: Bt Baldwin June 2008

Quarter-Tanka, no mint, 907h, 2.98g/12h (GG G143, this coin illustrated; ICV 2817). About very fine, very rare
£100-£120

102

Provenance: Five bt R. Tye March 2007

Billon Tanka, no mint, 863h (ONS Newsletter 174, p.27, this coin; GG G146A); billon Tankas (10), no mint, 863h, 864h
(2), 865h (2), 867h (2), 869h, 870h, date off flan (GG G147, G149, G150, G152; ICV 2818) [11]. Varied state, first rare

 £100-£150

103

Provenance: Three bt R. Tye March 2007

Billon Tankas (3), no mint, 878h, 879h, date unclear (GG G154); billon Tankas (6), Hadrat Shahr-i-A‘zam Mustafabad
880h, 881h (3), 894h, date off flan (GG G155; ICV 2818) [9]. Varied state  £80-£100

104

Provenance: Five bt R. Tye March 2007

Falus (5), Shahr-i-A‘zam Mustafabad (88)2h, 883h (3), 884h (GG G157); Falus (2), mint off flan, 902h, date off flan (GG
G159 var.; ICV 2820); Half-Falus, no mint, 885h (GG G160; ICV 2821) [8]. Varied state, all scarce or rare  £50-£70

105

Provenance: Ten bt R. Tye March 2007

One-and-a-Half Falus (14), Shahr-i-A‘zam Mustafabad 883h, 887h, 888h, 889h?, 892h, 902h, 904h, 906h (2), 909h (2),
912h, date off flan (2) (GG G166, G170; ICV 2819); Falus (8), no mint, [86]2h, 864h (2), 865h, 868h, 869h, 897h, 910h
(GG G180, G181, G181A, G182, G185, G191); Falus (6), Shahr-i-A‘zam Mustafabad 907h, 911h, 912h, 917h, 919h, 9
[–]2h (GG G187; ICV 2820); Half-Falus, no mint or date (GG –); Half-Falus (2), Shahr-i-A‘zam Mustafabad 9[–]2h, date
unclear (GG G203; ICV 2821) [31]. Varied state  £80-£100

106

Shams al-din Muzaffar II (917-932h)

Provenance: Eighth bt Baldwin June 2008

Tankas (4), Burhanpur 921h, 922h (2), 923h (GG G240); Tankas (3), no mint, 918h, 920h, date off flan (GG G242,
G246; ICV 2824); Half-Tanka, Burhanpur 922h (GG G241); Half-Tankas (2), no mint or date (GG G243; ICV 2825);
Quarter-Tanka, no mint or date (GG G244; ICV 2826) [11]. Varied state, some scarce  £80-£100

107

Provenance: Last bt Baldwin June 2008

Tanka, Shahr-i-A‘zam Mustafabad 926h (GG G248); Tankas (10), no mint, 903h (2), 926h (2), 927h, 929h (2), 930h,
932h, date off flan (GG G249, G253, G255, G257; ICV 2824); Half-Tankas (3), no mint, 903h, 925h, 926h (GG G250,
G256; ICV 2825); Eighth-Tanka, no mint, 926h (GG G252, this coin illustrated; ICV 2827) [15]. Varied state, last rare

£100-£150

108

Tankas (9), no mint, 920h, 921h, 922h, 923h, 924h, 925h, 926h, 927h (2) (GG G259, G262, G265; ICV 2824); Half-
Tankas (3), no mint, 920h, 926h, 927 (GG G260, G263; ICV 2825) [12]. Varied state, some scarce  £100-£150

109

Provenance: First bt Baldwin June 2008
Tankas (5), no mint, 927h, 928h, 929h, 931h, 932h (GG G268, 927h illustrated; ICV 2824). Very fine or better £60-£80110
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Half-Tanka, no mint, 927h, 3.51g/8h (GG – [type of G268 and G270]; ICV 2825). Test mark on reverse, otherwise good
very fine, extremely rare  £100-£120

111

Provenance: Bt S. Album January 2010
Sixteenth-Tanka, no mint, 923h, 0.44g/9h (GG –; ICV 2828). About extremely fine, extremely rare £200-£260112

Provenance: Twenty-seven bt R. Tye March 2007

Falus, Shahr Burhanpur 922h (GG G280); Falus (23), no mint, 919h, 920h (4), 923h, 924h, 925h (3), 926h, 927h (2),
928h (2), 929h, 92[–]h (2), 930h, 932h, date unclear (3) (GG G282, G283, G284, G285, G287; ICV 2833); Half-Falus,
Shahr Burhanpur 919h (GG G290); Half-Falus (3), no mint, 927h, 92[–]h (2) (GG G294; ICV 2834); One-and-a-Half
Falus (5), no mint, 92[–]h (2), date unclear (3) (GG G301, G302; ICV 2832); Falus, no mint, no date visible (GG G312;
ICV 2833); Eighth-Falus, no mint or date (GG G323; ICV –) [35]. Varied state, last rare  £100-£150

113

Nasir al-din Sikandar (932h)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin March 2007
Tanka, no mint, 932h, 6.78g/2h (GG G333, this coin illustrated; ICV –). Good very fine, very rare  £400-£500114

Qutb al-din Bahadur (932-943h)

Provenance: One bt Baldwin November 2004

Tanka, no mint, 943h, a mule struck with an obverse die of Muzaffar II (GG G347); Tankas (4), no mint, 943h (3), date
unclear (GG G348, G350; ICV 2838) [5]. Very fine or better, first rare, others scarce  £100-£150

115

Sixth-Tanka, no mint, date off flan, 1.11g/5h (GG G354, this coin illustrated; ICV 2840). Very fine and very rare
£100-£120

116

Provenance: First bt Baldwin December 2010; second and third bt Baldwin June 2008

Third-Tankas (3), no mint (2), 941h (GG G355, G357); no mint, 941h (GG G359, this coin illustrated; ICV 2839) [3].
About very fine or better, first two scarce, last rare  £100-£150

117

Provenance: Two bt Baldwin June 2008
Sixth-Tankas (4), no mint, 941h (2), 943h (2) (GG G356, G358; ICV 2840) [4]. Very fine or better, scarce  £80-£100118

Provenance: Bt Baldwin December 2010

Tenth-Tanka, no mint, 943h, 0.69g/9h (GG –; ICV –). Flan flaw on reverse, otherwise very fine and extremely rare, the
denomination believed unrecorded  £100-£120

119

Billon Tankas (3), mint off flan, 938h (GG G361; ICV 2841); billon Half-Tankas (2), mint off flan, 938h, 940h (GG
G362; ICV 2842); billon Quarter-Tanka, mint off flan, 939h (GG G365; ICV –) [6]. Varied state, fourth and fifth scarce,
last rare  £60-£80

120

Provenance: Twenty-six bt R. Tye May 2007

Double-Falus, no mint, 941h? (GG G400; ICV –); One-and-a-Half Falus (16), no mint, 932h (3), 937h, 938h (6), date
unclear (5), date off flan (GG G375, G383, G388, G397, –; ICV 2843); Falus (13), no mint, 934h (2), 935h (2), 939h,
940h (4), 941h, date unclear (2), date off flan (GG G370, G379, G384, G389, G395, G401; ICV 2844); Half-Falus (2),
no mint, 938h, 940h (GG G390, G393; ICV 2845) [32]. Varied state, some scarce  £100-£150

121
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Quarter-Falus, no mint, date off flan, 2.60g/3h (ONS Newsletter 171, p.19, this coin; GG G372; ICV –). Good very fine,
extremely rare £60-£80

122

Muhammad Shah (943-944h)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin March 2007

Tanka, no mint, 943h, 7.06g/1h (GG G405; ICV 2846). Test mark on obverse and minor weakness, otherwise good very
fine, extremely rare  £400-£500

123

Half-Tanka, no mint, 943h, 3.35g/7h (GG G406, this coin illustrated; ICV –). Test mark on obverse, otherwise very fine,
extremely rare  £300-£400

124

Nasir al-din Mahmud III (944-961h)

Tankas (12), no mint, 950h (2), 951h, 955h, 956h, 957h (3), 958h (3), 959h (GG G414, G416; ICV 2848); Half-Tankas
(2), no mint, 955h, 960h (GG G415; ICV 2849) [14]. Varied state, last two scarce  £100-£150

125

Provenance: One bt R. Tye July 2005; one bt R. Tye March 2007; last bt Baldwin June 2008

Tankas (6), no mint, 961h (2), date off flan (4) (GG G418; ICV 2848); Half-Tankas (2), no mint, 961h, date off flan (GG
G419; ICV 2849); Quarter-Tanka, no mint, date off flan (GG 420; ICV 2850); Sixteenth-Tanka, no mint, 961h (GG
G422; ICV -) [10]. Varied state, last rare  £100-£150

126

Provenance: Fifth bt Baldwin December 2010

Tankas (4), mint off flan, 959h, 960h (2), 961h (GG G426; ICV 2848); Half-Tankas (2), mint off flan, 959h, 960h (GG
G427; ICV 2849) [6]. Very fine or better, last two scarce  £60-£80

127

This coin could be a mule were it not for the fact that the date is on the obverse

Falus, no mint, 946h, with the titles of Qutb al-din Bahadur, obv. qutb al-dunya wa’l-din abu’l-fadl and date, rev.
mahmud shah bin latif shah al-sultan, 9.66g/12h (GG –). About very fine, extremely rare  £60-£80

128

Provenance: One bt R. Tye May 2007

Double-Falus, no mint, 961h (GG G500; ICV –); One-and-a-Half Falus (6), no mint, 956h, 957h, 959h, date off flan (3)
(GG G445, G452, G475, G491); One-and-a-Half Falus, mint off flan, 960h (GG G465; ICV 2852); Falus (16), no mint,
946h, 956h, 957h (2), 958h, 960h (2), no date, date off flan (8) (GG G437, G439, G446, G492, G501, –); Falus, mint
and date off flan (GG –; ICV 2853); Half-Falus (2), no mint, date off flan (GG G440); Half-Falus, mint off flan, 957h (GG
G467; ICV 2854); Eighth-Falus, no mint, date off flan (GG G442; ICV –) [29]. Varied state, many scarce or rare

£150-£200

129

Ghiyath al-din Ahmad III (961-968h)

Provenance: Two Tankas bt Baldwin November 2004; one Half-Tanka bt Baldwin June 2008

Tankas (5), no mint, 961h (2), 962h (3) (GG G513; ICV 2858); Half-Tankas (2), no mint, 961h, 962h (GG G514; ICV
2859) [7]. Very fine or better  £100-£150

130

Double-Tankas (3), no mint, 962h, 963h, 964h (GG G518; ICV 2857) [3]. Very fine or better, scarce  £100-£150131

Provenance: Two bt Baldwin June 2008

Tankas (9), no mint, 962h, 963h (2), 964h, 965h (2), 966h, 967h, 968h (GG G519, 964h illustrated; ICV 2858); Half-
Tanka, no mint, 965h (GG G520; ICV 2859) [10]. Very fine or better, last scarce  £100-£150

132
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Provenance: Bt R. Tye March 2007

Falus (14), no mint, 962h (4), 963h (2), 964h (2), 965h (3), 922h (error for 966h?), 96[–]h, date off flan (GG G526,
G527, G529, G540, –; ICV 2861); Half-Falus (7), no mint, 966h, 967h (2), 968h, date unclear (3) (GG G530, G535,
G537, –; ICV 2862) [21]. Varied state, some scarce or rare  £80-£100

133

Provenance: Fourteen bt R. Tye March 2007

One-and-a-Half Falus (7), no mint, 962h, 964h, 965h (2), 96[–]h, date unclear (2) (GG G545, –; ICV 2860); Falus (7), no
mint, 962h, 963h, 964h, 965h, 968h, date unclear (2) (GG G546, G557A); Falus, mint off flan, 965h (GG G555; ICV
2861) [15]. Varied state  £50-£70

134

Shams al-din Muzaffar III (first reign, 968-980h)

Provenance: Three bt R. Tye July 2005; two bt Baldwin June 2008

Tankas (5), no mint, 968h, 969h (2), no date (2) (GG G567, G579; ICV 2864); Half-Tankas (16), no mint, 969h, 970h
(2), 971h, 972h, 973h (2), 975h (2), 976h, 977h, 978h, 979h (2), 980h (2) (GG G568, G573, one 980h illustrated; ICV
2859); Quarter-Tankas (7), no mint, 971h, 973h (2), 975h, 976h, 977h, 980h (GG G574, 980h illustrated; ICV 2866)
[28]. Varied state  £200-£300

135

Tanka, no mint, 976h?, 8.91g/4h (GG G581; ICV 2864). Very fine and very rare  £100-£120136

Provenance: Two bt R. Tye March 2007

Falus, no mint, 968h, a mule struck with a rev. die of Ahmad III, 9.63g/3h (GG obv. as G606, rev. as G546); Falus, no
mint, 968h, a mule struck with a rev. die of Ahmad III, 9.45g/5h (GG obv. –, rev. as G546); Falus, no mint 969h, obv.
legend begins al-sultan al-a ‘zam, 11.14g/12h (GG – [see note to G604]) [3]. Very fine, all rare  £60-£80

137

Provenance: Twenty-five bt R. Tye March 2007

Falus (24), no mint, 968h, 970h (2), 971h (8), 972h, 978h (2), date unclear (6), date off flan (3), no date (GG G585,
G586A var, G588, G591, G593, G595A, G596); Falus, mint uncertain, 970h (GG G590A); Falus (3), mint off flan, 970h,
978h, 987h (error for 978h) (GG G599; ICV 2868) [28]. Varied state, some scarce  £80-£100

138

Provenance: All except one bt R. Tye March 2007

Half-Falus (34), no mint, 96[–]h, 970h (3), 971h, 975h (2), 976h, 977h (4), 979h, date unclear (12), date off flan (7), no
date (2) (GG G587, G589, G591A, G594, G600; ICV 2869) [34]. Varied state  £60-£80

139

Provenance: Thirty-four bt R. Tye March 2007

One-and-a-Half Falus (10), no mint, 969h, 971h (4), 975h, 976h, 97[–]h (2), date off flan (GG G605, G612, G616,
G620, G622, G624, –); One-and-a-Half Falus, mint and date unclear (GG G628 var; ICV 2867); Falus (27), no mint,
968h (2), 969h, 970h (4), 971h (10), 972h (2), 97[–]h, date unclear (2), date off flan (5) (GG G611, G613, G616A,
G621, G623, G628A, –); Falus, mint off flan, 971h (GG G629; ICV 2868); Half-Falus, no mint, 979h (GG –; ICV 2869)
[40]. Varied state, many scarce or rare  £100-£150

140

Mughal Occupation (980-991h)

Half-Rupee, in the name of Akbar, no mint, 911h (sic), 5.66g/2h (GG G645; ICV 2871). Very fine, scarce  £60-£80141

Shams al-din Muzaffar III (second reign, 991-992h)

Rupee, Ahmadabad 991h, 11.39g/11h (GG G647; ICV 2872). Test mark in centre of reverse and punch marks on edge,
otherwise good very fine, scarce  £200-£260

142

Falus, Ahmadabad 991h, 11.00g/3h (GG –; ICV –). Good fine and extremely rare; believed unpublished  £100-£120143

Sultans of Malwa
Hisam al-din Hushang (808-838h)

Provenance: First Tim Wilkes FPL 13, Summer 2011 (116)
Tankas (2), no mint, 835h, 83[–]h (GG M3; ICV 2874) [2]. First very fine, second about very fine, scarce  £80-£100144

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



A Collection of Coins of the Indian Sultanates (Part III)

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 15, Spring 2012 (277)
Tanka, no mint, 836h, 10.97g/2h (GG M3; ICV 2874, this coin illustrated). Good very fine, scarce  £80-£100145

Tanka, no mint, 837h, 10.84g/10h (GG M3, this coin illustrated; ICV 2874). Test mark in centre of obverse and some
light scratches, otherwise good very fine, scarce  £80-£100

146

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 1, May 2008 (141)
Tanka, no mint, 838h, 11.08g/3h (GG M3; ICV 2874). About extremely fine, scarce  £80-£100147

Provenance: Seven bt R. Tye March 2007

Falus (9), Dar al-Mulk Shadiabad, undated (GG M6; ICV 2875); Muhammad Shah I, Falus, Dar al-Mulk Shadiabad,
undated (GG M16; ICV 2877) [10]. Varied state, last rare  £50-£70

148

Muhammad Shah I (838-839h)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin August 2009

Tanka, posthumous issue, Hadrat Shadiabad 840h, 10.99g/6h (GG M13; ICV 2876). Test mark and small edge knock on
obverse, otherwise very fine, extremely rare  £600-£800

149

‘Ala al-din Mahmud I (839-873h)

Tanka, Hadrat Shadiabad 843h, 11.05g/6h (GG M25; ICV 2880). Test mark in centre of obverse, otherwise good very
fine, scarce  £60-£80

150

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 1, May 2008 (142)
Tanka, Hadrat Shadiabad 860h, 11.14g/8h (GG M25, this coin illustrated; ICV 2880). Good very fine, scarce £80-£100151
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Provenance: Bt Baldwin March 2007

Half-Tanka, Hadrat Shadiabad 843h, 5.45g/11h (GG M26, this coin illustrated; ICV –). Some deposit, otherwise good
very fine, extremely rare  £400-£500

152

Provenance: Bt Baldwin December 2010

Tanka, mint and date off flan, 10.93g/10h (Zeno 49484, this coin; GG M27; ICV 2880). Good very fine and dark-toned,
very rare  £150-£180

153

Quarter-Tankas (2), no mint, 872h, 874h (GG M29; ICV 2881) [2]. Both with some deposit otherwise very fine, scarce
£50-£70

154

Billon Tanka, no mint, 867h (GG M31); billon Tankas (5), Hadrat Shadiabad 853h, 862h, 870h, 871h, 872h (GG M32;
ICV 2883); billon Quarter-Tankas (2), no mint, 865h, 868h (GG M35; ICV 2885) [8]. Varied state, first and last two
scarce  £100-£150

155

Provenance: Five bt R. Tye March 2007

Billon Tankas (2), Hadrat Shadiabad 852h, 854h (GG M36; ICV 2883); billon Half-Tanka, Hadrat Shadiabad 848h (GG
M37; ICV 2884); billon Quarter-Tanka, Hadrat Shadiabad 844h (GG M38; ICV 2885); Jital, Hadrat Shadiabad 849h
(date retrograde), 3.07g/8h (GG M40; ICV –); Jital, mint and date off flan, 3.56g/5h (GG M41 var; ICV –); Falus (3), Dar
al-Mulk Shadiabad 867h (2), date off flan (GG M43); Falus (2), Hadrat Shadiabad 872h, 874h (GG M47; ICV 2888);
Half-Falus, Dar al-Mulk Shadiabad, date off flan (GG M44; ICV 2889); Quarter-Falus, Dar al-Mulk Shadiabad, date off
flan (GG M45; ICV –) [13]. Varied state, some scarce  £100-£150

156

Ghiyath Shah, as heir (c. 860-873h)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin July 2010

Half-Tanka, Hadrat Shadiabad 861h, 5.40g/8h (Zeno 49486, this coin; GG M52, this coin illustrated; ICV 2892). About
extremely fine, extremely rare  £400-£500

157

Provenance: Baldwin/Ma Tak Wo Auction 43 (Hong Kong), 3 April 2008, lot 897

Half-Tanka, Hadrat Shadiabad 870h, 5.30g/6h (GG M52; ICV 2892). Some excess metal on obverse, test mark on
reverse, otherwise about extremely fine, extremely rare  £300-£400

158
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Provenance: Stephen Album Auction 31 (Santa Rosa), 17-19 May 2018, lot 2210

Billon Tanka, Dar al-Mulk Shadiabad 861h, 9.47g/10h (GG M54; ICV 2893). Edge flaw, otherwise very fine, very rare
£150-£180

159

Provenance: Bt Baldwin December 2010

Billon Tanka, Dar al-Mulk Shadiabad, date off flan, 10.62g/7h (GG M54, this coin illustrated; ICV 2893). Very fine and
very rare  £100-£120

160

Provenance: Third bt R. Tye March 2007

Double-Falus (3), no mint, 865h (2), 867h (GG M56; ICV 2894); Falus, no mint, 868h (GG M57; ICV 2895) [4]. Fine or
better, all scarce  £40-£50

161

Ghiyath Shah (873-906h)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin July 2010

Nazarana Tanka, no mint or date, 10.85g/4h (GG M71; ICV 2898). Traces of mounting, otherwise very fine, extremely
rare  £1,000-£1,200

162

Provenance: Bt Baldwin March 2007

Nazarana Tanka, no mint, 904h, 10.68g/3h (GG M73, this coin illustrated; ICV 2898). Traces of mounting, otherwise
very fine, extremely rare  £1,000-£1,200

163

Provenance: 903h bt Baldwin December 2010

Half-Tankas (18), no mint, 878h, 881h, 883h (2), 885h, 887h (date retrograde), 890h, 892h, 895h, 896h, 898h (2), 899h
(2), 903h, 905h, 906h, date off flan (GG M75, M76; ICV 2899) [18]. Very fine or better  £200-£300

164

Provenance: Second and seventh bt Baldwin December 2010

Quarter-Tankas (14), no mint, 886h, 888h, 889h (2, one with retrograde date), 890h, 895h, 896h, 898h, 899h, 901h,
903h (2), 904h, date off flan (GG M77; ICV 2900) [14]. Varied state  £100-£150

165

Provenance: Eleven Baldwin Argentum Auction, 5 February 2005, lot 285

Eighth-Tankas (14), no mint, 887h, 888h (3), 889h (2, one with retrograde date), 895h, 896h, 898h, 904h, date off flan
(4) (GG M78; ICV 2901) [14]. Varied state  £100-£150

166

Provenance: Bt Baldwin

Thirty-Second Tanka, no mint or date, 0.34g/9h (GG M79, this coin illustrated; ICV –). Very fine and extremely rare
£100-£120

167

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



A Collection of Coins of the Indian Sultanates (Part III)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin December 2010

Twelfth-Tanka (?), no mint or date, 1.00g/9h (Zeno 49491, this coin; GG M80; ICV –). Good very fine, very rare
£100-£120

168

Provenance: Four bt R. Tye March 2007

Double-Falus, no mint, 887h (date retrograde) (GG M86; ICV 2902); Falus (21), no mint, 811h (sic), 888h (2), 890h (2),
892h, 893h, 894h (2), 895h, 896h, 897h, 898h, 899h, 902h, 903h, 904h, date unclear, date off flan (3) (GG M87,
M87B; ICV 2903) [22]. Varied state  £80-£100

169

Provenance: Eight bt R. Tye March 2007

Falus (2), no mint, 905h, 906h (GG M94; ICV 2903); Half-Falus (18), no mint, 876h, 878h, 887h, 888h, 889h (date
retrograde), 891h, 895h, 897h, 898h (2), 899h (2), 900h, 901h, date unclear (2), date off flan (2) (GG M88, M89; ICV
2904); Third-Falus (3), no mint, 882h, 888h, 894h (GG M98; ICV 2905); Quarter-Falus (6), no mint, 886h, 902h, 905h,
date unclear, date off flan (2) (GG M92, M93A, M95A; ICV 2906); Sixth-Falus, no mint, 894h (GG M99; ICV –) [30].
Varied state, some scarce  £100-£150

170

Two-Thirds Falus, no mint, 874h, 6.81g/2h (GG – [cf. M96A for type]; ICV –). Very fine and extremely rare; the
denomination believed unrecorded £60-£80

171

Nasir Shah (906-916h)

Provenance: Fourth bt S. Album March 2005

Half-Tankas (8), no mint, 906h, 908h, 909h, 910h, 911h, 912h, 913h, date unclear (GG M110; ICV 2909) [8]. Very fine
or better  £80-£100

172

Provenance: Five Baldwin Auction, 5 February 2005, lot 286 (part); one bt Baldwin June 2008

Quarter-Tankas (11), no mint, 906h (2), 907h (3), 910h, 911h, 912h, 9[–]6h, date off flan (2) (GG M111, one illustrated,
M112; ICV 2910) [11]. Varied state  £80-£100

173

Provenance: Second bt Baldwin December 2010

Eighth-Tankas (5), no mint, 906h, 909h?, 910h (date retrograde), 913h, 91[–]h (GG M113; ICV 2911) [5]. Varied state,
scarce  £80-£100

174

Provenance: Bt Baldwin October 2011

Tanka, no mint, 913h, 11.17g/12h (Zeno 49493, this coin; GG M114, this coin illustrated; ICV 2908). Very fine and very
rare  £600-£800

175

Provenance: Bt Baldwin July 2010
Tanka, no mint, 913h, 10.70g/9h (GG M114; ICV 2908). Tooled in places, otherwise very fine and very rare £300-£400176
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Tankas (5), no mint, 912h, 913h, 914h, 915h, 917h (GG M116, 912h illustrated; ICV 2908) [5]. Very fine or better
£80-£100

177

Provenance: Fourth and sixth Baldwin Auction, 5 February 2005, lot 286 (part)

Half-Tankas (3), no mint, 914h, 915h, 916h (GG M117, 914h illustrated; ICV 2909); Quarter-Tankas (3), no mint, 914h,
915h, 916h (GG M118, 915h illustrated; ICV 2910); Eighth-Tanka, no mint, 916h (GG M119, this coin illustrated; ICV
2911) [7]. Very fine or better, last rare  £80-£100

178

Sixteenth-Tanka, no mint, date off flan, 0.63g/6h (GG –; ICV –). Very fine and extremely rare; believed unpublished
£100-£120

179

Provenance: Bt Baldwin June 2008

Nazarana Tanka, no mint, 910h, 10.95g/9h (Zeno 49494, this coin; GG M125, this coin illustrated; ICV 2908 var). Small
test mark on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine and toned, extremely rare  £1,200-£1,500

180

Provenance: Bt Baldwin June 2008

Nazarana Tanka, no mint, 913h, 10.47g/8h (GG M126; ICV 2908 var). Three small edge cuts, otherwise very fine,
extremely rare  £800-£1,000

181

Nazarana Quarter-Tanka, no mint, 907h, 2.62g/9h (GG M128; ICV 2910 var). Extremely fine and extremely rare
£300-£400

182

Provenance: Bt Baldwin December 2010

Nazarana Eighth-Tanka, no mint, date off flan, 1.33g/5h (GG M129; ICV 2911 var). Minor deposit, otherwise about
extremely fine, very rare  £100-£120
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Provenance: Bt Baldwin June 2008

Nazarana Eighth-Tanka, no mint, 914h, 1.11g/2h (GG M130, this coin illustrated; ICV 2911 var). Good very fine, very
rare  £150-£180

184

Nazarana Twelfth-Tanka, no mint, 906h, 0.91g/6h (GG M131, this coin illustrated; ICV –). About extremely fine,
extremely rare  £150-£180

185

Provenance: Bt Baldwin June 2008

Nazarana Tanka, no mint, 912h, 10.82g/3h (GG M133, this coin illustrated; ICV 2908 var). Very fine and extremely rare
 £800-£1,000

186

Provenance: Bt Baldwin

Nazarana Three-Quarter Tanka, lightweight issue, no mint, 915h, 6.50g/10h (GG – [legends as M132 and M133]; ICV
–). Crude style, very fine and extremely rare; believed unpublished £300-£400

187

Provenance: Bt Baldwin October 2011

Nazarana Half-Tanka, no mint, 907h, 5.00g/10h (GG M134, this coin illustrated; ICV 2909 var). Remains of mount
attached, otherwise very fine, extremely rare  £300-£400

188

Provenance: Bt Baldwin June 2008

Nazarana Tanka, lightweight issue, no mint, 914h, 8.74g/9h (Zeno 49497, this coin; GG M135, this coin illustrated; ICV
2908 var). Good very fine, extremely rare  £600-£800
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Provenance: Bt Baldwin June 2008

Nazarana Half-Tanka, lightweight issue, no mint, date unclear, 4.35g/5h (GG M136, this coin illustrated; ICV 2909 var).
Traces of mounting, otherwise good very fine, extremely rare  £300-£400

190

Provenance: Nine bt R. Tye March 2007

Falus (16), no mint, 906h, 907h (3), 909h (3), 911h, 912h, 913h, 914h (3), 915h (2), date off flan (GG M140, M143,
M146; ICV 2912); Half-Falus (8), no mint, 908h (2), 917h, date unclear (2), date off flan (3) (GG M144, M147; ICV
2913); Quarter-Falus (8), no mint, 906h, 907h, date unclear (2), date off flan (4) (GG M145, –; ICV 2914) [32]. Varied
state, some scarce  £80-£100

191

Mahmud Shah II (916-937h)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin June 2008

Nazarana Tanka, no mint, 917h, 10.81g/11h (Zeno 49660, this coin; GG M155, this coin illustrated; ICV 2916 var).
Traces of mounting, otherwise about extremely fine, extremely rare  £800-£1,000

192

Provenance: Bt Baldwin June 2008

Nazarana Tanka, no mint, 918h, 10.89g/7h (GG M155; ICV 2916 var). Traces of mounting, otherwise about extremely
fine, extremely rare  £800-£1,000

193

Provenance: One bt Spink February 2005; two bt Baldwin

Half-Tankas (6), no mint, 917h, 919h (4), 961h (error for 921h) (GG M156, 961h illustrated; ICV 2917); Quarter-Tankas
(2), no mint, 918h (2) (GG M157, one illustrated; ICV 2918); Eighth-Tankas (2), no mint, date off flan (GG M158; ICV
2919) [10]. Very fine or better, last two scarce  £80-£100

194
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Provenance: Two bt Baldwin December 2010

Tankas (3), no mint, 922h, 923h (2) (GG M159, first illustrated); Tankas (2), no mint, 924h, 925h (GG M160, first
illustrated; ICV 2916); Half-Tankas (2), no mint, 923h, 924h (GG M161, first illustrated; ICV 2917); Quarter-Tankas (3),
no mint, 961h (error for 921h), 923h (2) (GG M162, one illustrated; ICV 2918); Eighth-Tankas (2), no mint, 923h, 924h
(GG M163, first illustrated; ICV 2919) [12]. Varied state, some scarce  £100-£150

195

Provenance: Two bt Baldwin December 2010

Tankas (8), no mint, 925h, 926h, 927h (2), 928h, 931h, 932h, 936h (GG M164, one illustrated; ICV 2916) [8]. Very fine
or better  £80-£100

196

Falus (38), no mint, 919h (2), 902h (error for 920h), 921h, 922h (4), 923h, 924h (2), 926h (2), 927h (4), 928h (4), 930h
(2), 931h (3), 932h, 934h, 935h (2), 936h, 937h (2), 961h (2), date unclear (2), date off flan (GG M171, M172; ICV
2920); Half-Falus (9), no mint, 919h, 922h, 923h, undated (6) (GG M173, M174; ICV 2921); Quarter-Falus (9), no mint,
924h, date unclear, date off flan, undated (6) (GG M175, M176; ICV 2922) [56]. Varied state  £100-£150

197

Falus (13), Chanderi series, no mint, 917h (2), 918h (2), 919h (2), 923h, date unclear (3), date off flan (3) (GG M177;
ICV 2920); Half-Falus, Chanderi series, no mint, 917h (GG M178; ICV 2921); Quarter-Falus, Chanderi series, no mint,
date off flan (GG M179; ICV 2922) [15]. Varied state, last scarce  £40-£50

198

Muhammad Shah II (pretender, 917-922h)

Provenance: One Half-Tanka bt Baldwin December 2010; last bt S. Album March 2005

Half-Tankas (3), no mint, 917h (2), 922h (GG M180, M181; ICV 2923); Falus (3), no mint, 917h (2), date unclear (GG
M183, M190; ICV 2924); Half-Falus (4), no mint, 917h, date off flan (3) (GG M184, M191; ICV 2925); Quarter-Falus, no
mint, date off flan (GG M185; ICV 2926) [11]. Varied state, all scarce or rare  £100-£150

199

Ibrahim Shah of Dehli (c. 927-932h)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin

Half-Tanka, no mint, 930h, 5.06g/3h (Zeno 49661, this coin; GG M195; ICV 2927). Minor deposit, otherwise good very
fine, very rare  £300-£400

200

Half-Tanka, no mint, date off flan, 5.36g/9h (GG M195; ICV 2927). Good very fine, very rare  £240-£300201

Falus, no mint, date off flan, 7.76g/3h (GG M197; ICV 2928). Very fine and very rare  £100-£120202

Rana Sangram of Mewar (fl. 931h)

Half-Tanka, no mint, date unclear, 5.16g/6h (GG M200; ICV 2929). Very fine and very rare  £200-£260203
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Falus (2), no mint, date off flan (GG M202; ICV 2930); Half-Falus, no mint, date off flan (GG M203; ICV –) [3]. First two
fine and rare, last very fine and very rare  £60-£80

204

Bahadur Shah of Gujarat (937-943h)

Provenance: Last bt Baldwin December 2008

Falus (3), no mint, 940h (2), date off flan (GG M206; ICV 2932); Half-Falus, no mint, 940h (GG M207 var; ICV –) [4].
About very fine or better, last rare  £40-£50

205

Humayun (941-942h)

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 69, 3-4 May 2011, lot 941
Half-Falus, Mandu, date unclear, 4.37g/6h (GG M213; ICV –). Very fine, rare  £60-£80206

Mahmud III of Gujarat (944-949h)

Provenance: Three bt Baldwin December 2008

Falus (18), no mint, 946/945h, 946h (9), 947h (4), date unclear (3), date off flan (GG M216, M217, M221, M226, –; ICV
2933); Half-Falus (5), no mint, 945h (2), 946h (2), date unclear (GG M219, M229, –; ICV 2934) [23]. Varied state, some
scarce or rare  £80-£100

207

Muhammad b. Muzaffar (962-964h)

Provenance: Two bt Baldwin December 2010
Tankas (3), Mandu 963h (2), 964h (GG M230, one illustrated; ICV 2935) [3]. Very fine or better, scarce  £80-£100208

Half-Tanka, Mandu 963h, 3.38g/2h (GG M231; ICV –). Some deposit on obverse, otherwise very fine, very rare
£100-£120

209

Provenance: Bt Baldwin
Half-Tanka, Mandu 964h, 3.58g/10h (GG M231; ICV –). Minor deposit, otherwise very fine and very rare  £100-£120210

Provenance: One bt R. Tye March 2007

Falus (7), Mandu, 962h, date unclear, date off flan (5) (GG M232, M234; ICV 2936); Half-Falus (4), Mandu, date off flan
(GG M233; ICV 2937) [11]. Varied state, all scarce  £60-£80

211

Baz Bahadur (963-969h)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin March 2007

Double-Tanka, no mint, 965h, 14.08g/3h (GG M240; ICV –). Test mark on reverse, otherwise good very fine, extremely
rare  £1,000-£1,200

212
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Tanka, no mint, 965h, 6.71g/6h (GG M241; ICV 2938). Cleaned, otherwise very fine, scarce  £60-£80213

Provenance: Bt Baldwin
Tanka, no mint, date off flan, 6.93g/8h (GG M242; ICV 2938). Good very fine, very rare  £150-£180214

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 40, 3 May 2005, lot 756; bt Baldwin October 2011

Half-Tanka, no mint, date off flan, 3.60g/12h (GG –; ICV –). Small test cut on edge, otherwise very fine, extremely rare
£150-£180

215

Falus (3), Mandu, 965h, date unclear (2) (GG M245); Falus, no mint, date off flan (GG M247; ICV 2939); Half-Falus, no
mint, 96[–]h (GG -); Half-Falus, Mandu 963h (GG M249 var; ICV 2940); together with local copies of Falus (6) and
Half-Falus (7) [19]. Varied state, some scarce  £80-£100

216

Miscellaneous

Falus, Ujjain, date unclear, square flan, 6.80g/12h (GG M261); Falus, Ujjain 968h (retrograde), round flan, 10.07g/4h
(GG –) [2]. First about very fine and rare, second very fine and very rare  £60-£80

217

Ranas of Mewar
Rana Sanga (1509-1527)

Falus, no mint or date (GG M267); Quarter-Falus, no mint, date off flan (GG M266) [2]. Fine and rare  £50-£70218

Sultans of Kashmir
Sikandar Shah I (c. 796-816h)

Falus (3), Kashmir 811h, date off flan (2) (GG K2, K3; ICV 2941) [3]. Fair to good fine, rare  £80-£100219

Falus (6), Kashmir 812h, 813h (3), date unclear (2) (GG K4, one illustrated; ICV 2941) [6]. Varied state  £100-£150220

Falus, Kashmir 813h, 13.18g/2h (GG K4; ICV 2941). Good very fine for issue, rare  £100-£120221

Zayn al-‘Abidin (823-874h)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin June 2008

Tanka, no mint or date, 10.74g/3h (GG K7, this coin illustrated; ICV 2943). A few light scratches, otherwise good very
fine, very rare  £1,000-£1,200

222
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Sasnu (9), Kashmir 842h (GG K9; ICV 2944) [9]. Fine or better  £100-£150223

Sasnu (9), Kashmir 842h (GG K9; ICV 2944) [9]. Varied state  £100-£150224

Kaserah, no mint or date (GG K11, this coin illustrated); Kaserah (6), Kashmir 841h, yr 25 (GG K12); Kaserah (11),
Kashmir, yr 25 (GG K13, K13A); Kaserah (18), Kashmir 851h, yr 25 (GG K14, K15; ICV 2945); Half-Kaserah (3), no mint,
851h, date unclear (2) (GG K18; ICV 2946) [39]. Varied state  £100-£150

225

Haidar Shah (874-876h)

Sasnu (2), Kashmir 874h (GG K21, one illustrated; ICV 2947); Kaserah (4), Kashmir 874h (GG K23, one illustrated; ICV
2948); Half-Kaserah, no mint, 874h (GG K24, this coin illustrated); Half-Kaserah, no mint, 874h (GG K27, this coin
illustrated; ICV 2949) [8]. Varied state, last rare  £100-£150

226

Provenance: Bt Baldwin March 2007
Half-Sasnu, no mint, 874h, 3.10g/12h (GG K22, this coin illustrated; ICV –). Good very fine, extremely rare  £500-£700227

Hasan Shah (876-889h)

Sasnu (10), Kashmir 876h (8), 786h (2) (GG K31, one illustrated; ICV 2951) [10]. Varied state  £100-£150228

Kaserah (32), Kashmir 874h (GG K32, K33, K33A; ICV 2952); Half-Kaserah, no mint, 874h (GG K35, this coin
illustrated); Half-Kaserah (4), no mint, 874h, 784h (3) (GG K36, one illustrated; ICV 2953) [37]. Varied state £100-£150

229

Muhammad Shah (889-892, 904-910, 920-921, 923-934, 937-943h)

Sasnu (5), Kashmir, 842h (3), 846h, date off flan (GG K42, one illustrated); Sasnu (2), Kashmir, no date on obv. (GG K43,
one illustrated; ICV 2955) [7]. Very fine or better £100-£150

230

Sasnu (7), Kashmir, 842h, date off flan (5), no date on obv. (GG K44, K45A; ICV 2955) [7]. Varied state £80-£100231

Kaserah (80), Kashmir 874h (69), 889h (11) (GG K46, K47; ICV 2956); Half-Kaserah, no mint, date uncertain (GG K50,
this coin illustrated; ICV 2957) [81]. Varied state, last rare £100-£150

232

Fath Shah (892-904, 910-920, 921-923h)

Sasnu (13), Kashmir, 842h (GG K56, K56 var, K57, one illustrated, K57A; ICV 2959) [13]. Varied state, last rare
£150-£200

233

Kaserah (124), Kashmir 874h (GG K58, K59; ICV 2960) [124]. Varied state £150-£200234

Sikandar Shah (c. 923h)

Sasnu (2), Kashmir 842h (GG K71, one illustrated; ICV 2963) [2]. One about extremely fine, other very fine, rare£60-£80235

Kaserah (11), Kashmir 874h (GG K72, one illustrated; ICV 2964); Half-Kaserah, no mint or date (GG K73, this coin
illustrated; ICV –) [12]. Varied state, last rare £60-£80

236

Ibrahim Shah I (c. 934-936h)

Sasnu (2), Kashmir 842h (GG K75); Sasnu (3), Kashmir 842h (GG K76, one illustrated); Sasnu, Kashmir 842h (GG K77,
this coin illustrated; ICV 2965) [6]. Very fine or better £80-£100

237

Kaserah (29), Kashmir 874h (GG K78, K79; ICV 2966) [29]. Varied state £60-£80238

Sa‘id Khan (939-940h)

Provenance: One K86 bt Baldwin June 2008

Sasnu, Kashmir 842h (GG K85, this coin illustrated); Sasnu (3), Kashmir 842h (GG K86, one illustrated); Sasnu, Kashmir
842h (GG K87); Sasnu, Kashmir 842h (GG K88, this coin illustrated; ICV 2967); Kaserah (11), Kashmir, date unclear (GG
K89, one illustrated, K90, one illustrated; ICV 2968) [17]. Varied state £100-£150

239
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Shams al-din II (c. 943-945h)

Sasnu, Kashmir 94[–]h, fine style, 6.15g/12h (GG K92, this coin illustrated; ICV 2969). Test mark on reverse, otherwise
about extremely fine, rare £100-£120

240

Sasnu (4), Kashmir 842h (GG K93; ICV 2969) [4]. Very fine or better £80-£100241

Isma‘il Shah I (c. 945-947h)

Sasnu (8), Kashmir 842h (GG K95, one illustrated; ICV 2970); Kaserah (12), Kashmir, date unclear (GG K96; ICV 2971)
[20]. Varied state £100-£150

242

Nazuk Shah (second reign, 947-953h)

Sasnu (12), Kashmir 842h (GG K100, K100 var; ICV 2972); Kaserah (9), Kashmir, date unclear (GG K101; ICV 2973)
[21]. Varied state £150-£200

243

Humayun (953-957h)

Sasnu (7), Kashmir 953h (GG K104, one illustrated, K105, one illustrated; ICV 2974) [7]. Varied state £100-£150244

Islam Shah (957h)

Sasnu, Kashmir 957h, 6.19g/7h (GG K108; ICV –). Good very fine, extremely rare £500-£700245

Sasnu, Kashmir 957h, 5.77g/2h (GG K108; ICV –). Some test marks, otherwise fine, extremely rare £150-£180246

Nazuk Shah (third reign, 957-958h)

Sasnu (5), Kashmir 957h (GG K110, K111; ICV 2975) [5]. Varied state £50-£70247

Isma‘il Shah II (961-962h)

Sasnu (2), Kashmir 961h (GG K114; ICV 2976) [2]. Very fine and better, rare £100-£150248

Mahmud Shah (962h)

Sasnu, Kashmir 962/961h, 6.25g/2h (GG K116, this coin illustrated; ICV 2977). About extremely fine, rare £80-£100249

Sasnu (2), Kashmir 962/961h (GG K116; ICV 2977) [2]. About extremely fine, rare £100-£150250
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Sasnu (2), Kashmir 962/961h (GG K116; ICV 2977) [2]. About extremely fine, rare £100-£150251

Muhammad Ghazi Shah (962-970h)

Provenance: One bt Baldwin June 2008
Sasnu (2), Kashmir 969h (GG K118, one illustrated; ICV 2978) [2]. Very fine and better, scarce £80-£100252

Husain Shah (970-979h)

Sasnu (4), Kashmir 970h (3), 972h (GG K120, one illustrated); Sasnu, Kashmir, date uncertain (GG K121A); Sasnu,
Kashmir 972h (GG K122, this coin illustrated; ICV 2979); Kaserah (13), Kashmir, 970h (5), 971h (3), 972h, date unclear
(4) (GG K123, K124, K125, one illustrated, K125A, K127, illustrated, –; ICV 2980); Half-Kaserah, no mint, date unclear
(GG K128, this coin illustrated; ICV –) [20]. Varied state, last rare £100-£150

253

Muhammad ‘Ali Shah (978-987h)

Sasnu (12), Kashmir 980h (3), 981/987h, 984h, 986h (3), 987h (4) (GG K133, one illustrated; ICV 2981) [12]. Varied
state £100-£150

254

Muhammad Yusuf Shah (987, 988-994h)

Provenance: One K135 bt Baldwin April 2005; one K136 bt Baldwin March 2010

Sasnu (7), Kashmir 987h (GG K135, K136, one illustrated; ICV 2982); Kaserah (16), Kashmir, date unclear (GG K137,
K139; ICV 2983); Half-Kaserah, no mint, date unclear (GG –; ICV –) [24]. Varied state £100-£150

255

Mubarak Shah (987h)

Sasnu, Kashmir 987h, 6.23g/5h (ONS Newsletter 161, p.19, this coin; GG K141, this coin; ICV –). Good very fine and
extremely rare; the only known specimen £600-£800

256

Lohar Shah (987h)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin March 2007

Sasnu, Kashmir 987h, 6.10g/10h (GG K143, this coin illustrated; ICV –). Two test marks, otherwise very fine, extremely
rare £400-£500

257

Muhammad Ya‘qub Shah (c. 992-994h)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin March 2007

Sasnu, Kashmir 99[–]h, 6.11g/8h (GG K145, this coin illustrated; ICV –). Test mark on reverse, otherwise about very fine,
extremely rare £240-£300

258

Akbar (963-1014h)

Sasnu (8), Kashmir 961h, 964h, 965/964h (3), 966/964h, date unclear (2) (GG K150, one illustrated, K151, two
illustrated; ICV 2984) [8]. Varied state £100-£150

259
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Sasnu (8), Kashmir 961h (3), 964h (2), 966/964h, 978h, date unclear (GG K151, K152; ICV 2984) [8]. Varied state
£100-£150

260

Sasnu, Kashmir, date unclear, 5.98g/2h (GG K153, this coin illustrated; ICV 2984). Test mark or flan flaw on obverse,
otherwise very fine, very rare £100-£120

261

Sasnu, Kashmir 987h, 6.19g/2h (GG K155; ICV 2984). Test mark on obverse, otherwise good very fine, very rare
£150-£180

262

Kaserah (16), Kashmir, date unclear (GG K154, illustrated, K159, one illustrated, K160; ICV 2985) [16]. Varied state
£40-£50

263

‘Adil Shahs of Bijapur
‘Ali I (965-988h)

Provenance: One BJ14 bt R. Tye March 2007

Falus (6), no mint or date (GG BJ3; ICV 4115); Ibrahim II (988-1037h), Two-Thirds Falus, no mint or date (GG BJ13; ICV
4122); Third-Falus (2), no mint or date (GG BJ14; ICV 4123) [9]. Varied state, last two scarce £40-£50

264

Muhammad (1037-1068h)

One-and-a-Half Falus, no mint or date (GG BJ22; ICV –); Falus, no mint or date (GG BJ32; ICV 4126); Two-Thirds Falus
(6), no mint or date (GG BJ27, BJ33; ICV 4127); Half-Falus, no mint or date (GG –; ICV –) [9]. Varied state, most scarce
or rare £80-£100

265

‘Ali II (1068-1083h)

Provenance: Baldwin Auction, 4 November 2006, lot 155 (part).

Although the date 1065h would place this in the reign of Muhammad, this piece is clearly in the name of ‘Ali II; therefore the date is
most likely erroneous

Larin, Dabuli 1065h (error for 1075h?), 4.71g (GG BJ37; ICV 4129). Good very fine, the date very rare £120-£150266

Provenance: Baldwin Auction, 4 November 2006, lot 155 (part).

Although the date 1067h would place this in the reign of Muhammad, this piece is probably in the name of ‘Ali II, and the date is most
likely erroneous

Larin, Dabuli 1067h (error for 1077h?), 4.64g (GG BJ37; ICV 4129). Obverse legend mostly off flan, otherwise very fine,
the date very rare £80-£100

267

Although the date 1067h would place this in the reign of Muhammad, this piece is probably in the name of ‘Ali II, and the date is most
likely erroneous

Larin, Dabuli 1067h (error for 1077h?), 4.63g (GG BJ37; ICV 4129). Very fine, the date very rare £100-£120268
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Provenance: Three Baldwin Auction, 4 November 2006, lot 155 (part)
Larins (4), Dabuli, 1071h, date unclear (2), date off flan (GG BJ37; ICV 4129) [4]. Varied state £100-£150269

Larins (6), Dabuli, 1071h (2), date unclear, date off flan (3) (GG BJ37; ICV 4129); Falus, no mint, date unclear (GG BJ38;
ICV 4130) [7]. Varied state £150-£200

270

Provenance: Bt Baldwin July 2010

Larin, Dabuli 1076h, 4.71g (GG BJ37; ICV 4129). Reverse legend mostly off flan, otherwise very fine, the date very rare
£80-£100

271

Provenance: Baldwin Auction, 4 November 2006, lot 155 (part)
Larin, Dabuli 1077h, 4.66g (GG BJ37; ICV 4129). Good very fine, the date very rare £120-£150272

Provenance: Baldwin Auction, 4 November 2006, lot 155 (part)
Larin, Dabuli 1083h, 4.68g (GG BJ37; ICV 4129). Very fine, the date very rare £100-£120273

Provenance: Bt Baldwin July 2010

Larin, Dabuli (?), date off flan, obv. legend appears to read ‘ali saheb ..., 4.29g (GG –; ICV 4129). Good very fine,
extremely rare £150-£180

274

Barid Shahs of Bidar
Ibrahim (987-995h)

Provenance: One BD3 bt Baldwin December 2008

Two-Thirds Gani, no mint, date unclear (GG BD1 var; ICV 4138); Half-Gani, no mint, date off flan (GG BD2; ICV
4139); Third-Gani (2), no mint, date off flan (GG BD3; ICV 4140) [4]. Fine to very fine, all rare £50-£70

275

Nizam Shahs of Ahmadnagar
Murtada I (973-997h)

Falus (4), Nagar 992h (2), date unclear, date off flan (GG N2, –; ICV 4144); Two-Thirds Falus, Nagar 993h (GG N3; ICV
4145); Half-Falus (2), Nagar 992h (GG –; ICV –); Sixth-Falus, Nagar, undated, legends retrograde (GG N8; ICV 4147)
[8]. Varied state, all scarce or rare £80-£100

276

Burhan II (1000-1003h)

Falus (3), Dar al-Sultanat Burhanabad 1001h (GG N11, N16; ICV 4150); Two-Thirds Falus (4), Dar al-Sultanat
Burhanabad 1001h (GG N12, N17; ICV 4151); Half-Falus (2), Dar al-Sultanat Burhanabad 1001h (GG N13, N18; ICV
4152); Third-Falus (2), Dar al-Sultanat Burhanabad 1001h (GG N15, N19; ICV 4153) [11]. Mostly very fine or better,
some scarce £80-£100

277

Murtada II (1009-1019h)

Falus (2), Ahmadnagar, 1017h, date unclear (GG N30); Falus, Dar al-Mulk Parenda 1010h? (GG N40; ICV 4155); Two-
Thirds-Falus (3), Ahmadnagar, 1012h, date unclear (2) (GG N31); Two-Thirds Falus, Dar al-Mulk Parenda, date off flan
(GG N41; ICV 4156); Half-Falus, Dar al-Mulk Parenda, date off flan (GG N42; ICV 4157) [8]. Varied state, all scarce

£60-£80

278
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Burhan III (1019-1041h)

Falus (2), Ahmadnagar, date off flan (GG N45); Falus, Daulatabad, date unclear (GG N64; ICV 4159); Two-Thirds Falus
(4), Ahmadnagar, date off flan (GG N46); Two-Thirds Falus (2), Daulatabad, date off flan (GG N52, N55); Two-Thirds
Falus, Daulatabad 1037h (GG N62; ICV 4160); Half-Falus (2), Ahmadnagar, 1032h, date off flan (GG N48); Half-Falus,
Daulatabad, date off flan (GG –; ICV 4161) [13]. Varied state, some scarce £80-£100

279

Fathabad was another name for Daulatabad

Falus, Fathabad 1021h, 13.61g/3h (GG –; ICV 4159); Half-Falus, Fathabad 1021h, 6.94g/3h (GG –; ICV 4161); Third-
Falus, Fathabad, uncertain date, 4.50g/4h (GG –; ICV 4162) [3]. Good fine or better, extremely rare £100-£150

280

Qutb Shahs of Golkonda
Muhammad Quli (988-1020h)

Provenance: First bt Baldwin December 2008

Square Falus, mint (Golkonda) off flan, undated (GG Q17; ICV 4165); Two-Thirds Falus (2), Dar al-Sultanat Golkonda,
991h, date off flan (GG Q28, Q32; ICV 4166); Falus, Dar al-Sultanat Haidarabad 1012h (GG Q46; ICV 4164) [4]. Fine
to very fine, all scarce £40-£50

281

‘Abd Allah (1035-1083h)

Provenance: Three bt Baldwin December 2008

Falus (4), Dar al-Sultanat Haidarabad, 1068h, undated (3) (GG Q56, Q60, Q70, Q73; ICV 4176); Two-Thirds-Falus, Dar
al-Sultanat Haidarabad 1068h (GG Q74; ICV 4177); Abu’l-Hasan, Falus (2), Dar al-Sultanat Haidarabad 1095h (GG
Q75; ICV 4179) [7]. Varied state, most scarce £50-£70

282

Sultans of Khandesh

Nasir Shah (801-840h), Half-Falus, no mint, date off flan (GG KH2; ICV –); Bahadur Shah (1006-1009h), Falus, no mint,
no date visible (GG KH3; ICV 4181) [2]. First fine, second very fine, both rare £40-£50

283

Sultans of Sind

Provenance: Three bt Spink November 2004; one bt R. Tye July 2005

Nasir al-din Qubacha (603-626h), Jitals (2), no mint or date (GG SS1, SS3; ICV 2429); Jalal al-din Mangubarni (617
-621h), Jitals (2), no mint or date (GG SS7; ICV 1910) [4]. Very fine or better  £40-£50

284

Qarlughid
al-Hasan Qarlugh (621-647h)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin July 2010

Tanka, no mint, [62]3h, citing the caliph al-Zahir, 10.33g/1h (GG SS9, this coin illustrated; A 1813.1; ICV 1936). Minor
peripheral weakness, otherwise very fine, very rare  £150-£180

285

Provenance: Bt Baldwin December 2009

Tanka, no mint, date off flan, with title al-malik, citing the caliph al-Mustansir, 11.00g/2h (GG SS11; A 1813.3; ICV
1936). Good very fine, very rare  £150-£180

286

Provenance: Three bt Spink November 2004
Jitals (11), no mint or date (GG SS12, SS13; ICV 1937) [11]. Varied state  £60-£80287

Nasir al-din Muhammad (647-658h)

Provenance: Thirteen bt Spink November 2004
Jitals (18), no mint or date (GG SS14, SS15, SS16; ICV 1939) [18]. Varied state  £60-£80288

Miscellaneous

Unattributed, billon Tankas (2), no mint, 965h, 966h, 9.18g, 9.48g (GG MU19) [2]. Very fine, rare £40-£50289
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A Collection of Rupees of British India

India
EIC: Uniform Coinage

Provenance: Bt Northeast Numismatics October 2006

William IV, Rupee, 1835, type B/I, Calcutta, R.S. incuse on truncation (SW 1.37; Prid. 32). Attractively toned, about as
struck, rare in this quality [slabbed NGC MS 64] £600-£800

290

Provenance: Bt Northeast Numismatics October 2006.

Although this variety without the extra berry is not listed in SW, most F incuse specimens examined by the cataloguer are in fact
identical to the present coin

William IV, Rupee, 1835, type C/I var, Calcutta, F incuse on truncation, no extra berry on rev. (SW –; Prid. 34). About as
struck, attractively toned, rare in this quality [slabbed NGC MS 64] £600-£800

291

Provenance: Bt Northeast Numismatics October 2006

William IV, Rupee, 1835, type D/IV, Calcutta, F in relief on truncation (SW 1.42; Prid. 37). About as struck with some
toning, rare in this quality [slabbed NGC MS 64] £600-£800

292

Provenance: Bt Northeast Numismatics April 2009

William IV, Restrike Proof Rupee, 1835, type D/IV, F in relief on truncation (SW 1.43; cf. Prid. 38). Virtually as struck,
toned [slabbed NGC PL 65] £1,500-£1,800

293

Provenance: ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 743 (part)

Victoria, Rupee, 1840, type A/I, Calcutta or Bombay, divided legend, W.W. in relief on truncation (SW 3.33; Prid. 57).
About as struck, attractively toned [slabbed CGS UNC 80] £120-£150

294
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Provenance: ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 743 (part)

Victoria, Rupee, 1840, type A/I, Calcutta or Bombay, divided legend, W.W. in relief on truncation (SW 3.33; Prid. 56).
Good extremely fine, toned [slabbed CGS AU 78] £100-£120

295

Provenance: ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 743 (part)

Victoria, Rupee, 1840, type A/I, Calcutta or Bombay, divided legend, W.W. in relief on truncation (SW 3.33; Prid. 57).
Good extremely fine [slabbed CGS AU 78] £100-£120

296

Provenance: First ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 743 (part)

Victoria, Rupees (2), 1840, type A/I, Calcutta or Bombay, divided legend, W.W. in relief on truncation (SW 3.33; Prid.
57); type B/I, Madras, divided legend, W.W.S in relief on truncation (SW 3.37; Prid. 59) [2]. First with some minor marks
otherwise extremely fine, second good very fine and toned [slabbed CGS AU 75 and EF 70 respectively] £100-£150

297

Provenance: ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 747 [from R. Weir 1993]

Victoria, Rupee, 1840, type C/I, Madras, divided legend, W.W.B in relief on truncation (SW 3.38; Prid. 60). A few minor
marks, otherwise about as struck, attractively toned [slabbed CGS UNC 82] £200-£260

298

Provenance: ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 745 [from Spink 1980]

Victoria, Rupee, 1840, type F/I, Madras, divided legend, W.W.B. in relief on truncation (SW 3.42; Prid. 60). Good
extremely fine, attractively toned [slabbed CGS AU 78] £150-£180

299

British India

Provenance: ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 761 [from Spink 1986]
Victoria, Rupee, 1862, type B/IIa, Calcutta (SW –; Prid. 55). About as struck, toned [slabbed CGS UNC 80] £100-£120300
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Provenance: ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 757 (part)

Victoria, Rupee, 1862, type F/VII, Calcutta (SW 4.51; Prid. 66). About as struck with some toning [slabbed CGS UNC
82] £120-£150

301

Provenance: ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lots 757 and 763 (parts)

Victoria, Rupees (3), all 1862, type F/VII, Calcutta (SW 4.51; Prid. 66); type D/IIa (2), Bombay (SW 4.57a; Prid. 58) [3].
Extremely fine or better [slabbed CGS EF 70] £100-£150

302

Provenance: ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 771 [from Seaby 1979]

Victoria, Rupee, 1862, type B/IIa, beads 0/3, Bombay (SW 4.67a; Prid. 77). Good extremely fine [slabbed CGS AU 78]
£100-£120

303

Provenance: ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 789 [from R. Weir 1981]

Victoria, Rupee, 1874, type A1/I, Calcutta (SW 5.5; Prid. 112). About as struck, obverse toned [slabbed CGS AU 78]
£100-£120

304

Provenance: ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 790 [from R. Weir 1983]

Victoria, Rupee, 1874, type C1/II, Bombay (SW 5.9; Prid. 141). About as struck, scarce [slabbed CGS UNC 80]
£150-£180

305

Provenance: Second ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 802

Victoria, Rupees (2), 1877, type A3/I, Bombay (SW 6.33; Prid. 150); 1879, type A3/III, Bombay (SW 6.49; Prid. 153) [2].
Extremely fine and better [slabbed CGS AU 75 and AU 78 respectively] £100-£150

306

Provenance: Bt Northeast Numismatics June 2009

Victoria, Rupee, 1879C, type A1/I (SW 6.45; Prid. 117). Virtually as struck, attractively toned, rare in this quality [slabbed
PCGS MS 64] £300-£400

307
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Provenance: ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 804

Victoria, Rupee, 1880, type A3/III, Bombay (SW 6.54; Prid. 155). About as struck, attractively toned [slabbed CGS UNC
82] £150-£180

308

Provenance: ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 812 [from Seaby 1979]
Victoria, Rupee, 1884C, type A1/I (SW 6.73; Prid. 123). About as struck, toned [slabbed CGS UNC 80] £100-£120309

Provenance: Baldwin Auction, 3 November 2012, lot 385
Victoria, Rupee, 1884B, type A3/II (SW 6.78; Prid. 166). Extremely fine and toned £100-£120310

Provenance: ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 817
Victoria, Rupee, 1885B, type A3/II (SW 6.85; Prid. 168). Virtually as struck [slabbed CGS UNC 85] £150-£180311

Provenance: DNW Auction 132, 15-18 September 2015, lot 2250
Victoria, Rupee, 1886C, type A4/I (SW 6.90; Prid. 126). Virtually as struck [slabbed CGS UNC 82] £100-£120312

Provenance: ‘Gardener’ Collection, Part III, St James’s Auction 14, 30 September 2010, lot 688, recté 1887

Victoria, Rupee, 1887C, type C3/I (SW 6.96; Prid. 128). Virtually as struck and toned, rare in this quality [slabbed PCGS
MS65] £300-£400

313
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Provenance: ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 822 [from Seaby 1979]
Victoria, Rupee, 1887B, type C2/I (SW 6.103; Prid. 173). About as struck [slabbed CGS UNC 80] £100-£120314

Victoria, Rupee, 1889C, type C3/I (SW 6.109; Prid. 130). About as struck [slabbed ANACS MS 62 and incorrectly
identified as 1889B] £100-£120

315

Provenance: F. Pridmore Collection; ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 827
Victoria, Rupee, 1889C, type C3/I (SW 6.109; Prid. 130). About as struck, toned [slabbed CGS AU 78] £100-£120316

Provenance: ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 828

Victoria, Rupee, 1889B, type C2/I (SW 6.111; Prid. 177). About as struck, unevenly toned [slabbed CGS UNC 82]
£100-£120

317

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 68, 28-9 September 2010, lot 4273
Victoria, Rupee, 1890B, type C2/I (SW 6.114; Prid. 178). About as struck [slabbed CGS UNC 82] £100-£120318

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 68, 28-9 September 2010, lot 4274
Victoria, Rupee, 1891B, type C2/I (SW 6.119; Prid. 179). Good extremely fine [slabbed CGS AU 75] £80-£100319
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Provenance: ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 834 [from Seaby 1979]
Victoria, Rupee, 1892C, type C3/I (SW 6.125; Prid. 133). About as struck, toned [slabbed CGS UNC 80] £100-£120320

Victoria, Rupee, 1892B, type C2/I (SW 6.128; Prid. 181). About as struck [slabbed CGS UNC 80] £100-£120321

Provenance: ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 839 [from Spink 1980]
Victoria, Rupee, 1893B, type C2/I (SW 6.135; Prid. 182). About as struck, toned [slabbed CGS UNC 80] £100-£120322

Victoria, Rupee, 1900C, type C3/I (SW 6.153; Prid. 138). Virtually as struck, attractively toned [slabbed CGS UNC 85]
£150-£180

323

Provenance: ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 847
Victoria, Rupee, 1900B, type A3/I (SW 6.155; Prid. 186). About as struck, toned [slabbed CGS AU 78] £100-£120324

Provenance: ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 856 [from Seaby 1978]
Victoria, Rupee, 1901C, type C3/I (SW 6.159; Prid. 139). Virtually as struck, toned [slabbed CGS UNC 85] £150-£180325
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Victoria, Rupee, 1901C, type C3/I (SW 6.159; Prid. 139). About as struck, toned [slabbed CGS UNC 82] £100-£120326

Provenance: Bt Northeast Numismatics June 2008
Victoria, Rupee, 1901B, type A3/I (SW 6.162; Prid. 187). Virtually as struck, toned [slabbed NGC MS 64] £150-£180327

Provenance: ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 865

Edward VII, Rupee, 1903, Calcutta (SW 7.15; Prid. 189). Extremely fine, attractively toned [slabbed CGS UNC 80]
£100-£120

328

Provenance: ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 869 [from Spink 1978]
Edward VII, Rupee, 1904, Calcutta (SW 7.23; Prid. 190). About as struck [slabbed CGS UNC 85] £150-£180329

Edward VII, Rupee, 1904B (SW 7.25; Prid. 200). Extremely fine [slabbed CGS UNC 80] £100-£120330

Edward VII, Rupee, 1905, Calcutta (SW 7.27; Prid. 191). About as struck [slabbed CGS UNC 80] £100-£120331
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Provenance: ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 875 [from R. Weir 1981]

Edward VII, Rupee, 1905, Calcutta (SW 7.27; Prid. 191). Minor deposit on obverse, otherwise virtually as struck
[slabbed CGS AU 75] £80-£100

332

Provenance: ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 876 [from Spink 1978]
Edward VII, Rupee, 1905B (SW 7.29; Prid. 201). About as struck [slabbed CGS UNC 82] £120-£150333

Edward VII, Rupee, 1906, Calcutta (SW 7.31; Prid. 192). About as struck, toned [slabbed CGS UNC 82] £120-£150334

Provenance: ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 879
Edward VII, Rupee, 1906B (SW 7.33; Prid. 202). Virtually as struck [slabbed CGS UNC 80] £120-£150335

Provenance: Bt Northeast Numismatics October 2006
Edward VII, Rupee, 1907, Calcutta (SW 7.35; Prid. 193). Brilliant, virtually as struck [slabbed NGC MS 63] £120-£150336

Provenance: ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 883 [from Seaby 1978]
Edward VII, Rupee, 1907B (SW 7.37; Prid. 203). About as struck, toned [slabbed CGS AU 78] £100-£120337
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Provenance: ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 893 [from Seaby 1978]

Edward VII, Rupee, 1910B, bead on vine (SW 7.51; Prid. 206). Good extremely fine, toned [slabbed CGS UNC 80]
£100-£120

338

George V, Rupee, 1911, Calcutta (SW 8.11; Prid. 207). Virtually as struck [slabbed NGC MS 65] £300-£400339

Provenance: Bt R. Weir July 2009
George V, Rupee, 1911, Bombay (SW 8.15; Prid. 217). About as struck, toned [slabbed CGS UNC 85] £150-£180340

Provenance: ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 902 (part)

George V, Rupees (2), 1912, Calcutta and Bombay (SW 8.17, 8.19; Prid. 208, 218) [2]. About as struck [slabbed CGS
UNC 80] £100-£150

341

Provenance: ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lots 902, 903 (parts)

George V, Rupees (2), 1913, Calcutta and Bombay (SW 8.21, 8.23; Prid. 209, 219) [2]. About as struck [slabbed CGS
UNC 82] £100-£150

342

Provenance: ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 902 (part)

George V, Rupees (2), 1914, Calcutta and Bombay (SW 8.25, 8.27; Prid. 210, 220) [2]. About as struck [slabbed CGS
UNC 80 and UNC 82 respectively] £100-£150

343

Provenance: Second bt R. Weir May 2011

George V, Rupees (2), 1917, Bombay, 1919, Calcutta (SW 8.39, 8.45; Prid. 223, 215) [2]. About as struck [slabbed CGS
UNC 80 and UNC 82 respectively] £100-£150

344

George V, Rupees (2), 1918, Calcutta and Bombay (SW 8.41, 8.43; Prid. 214, 224) [2]. About as struck [slabbed CGS
UNC 85 and UNC 82 respectively] £100-£150

345

George V, Rupee, 1918, Bombay (SW 8.43; Prid. 224). Virtually as struck, toned [slabbed CGS UNC 91] £120-£150346
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Provenance: Bt R. Weir May 2011

George V, Rupee, 1919, Calcutta (SW 8.45; Prid. 215). Virtually as struck, reverse toned [slabbed CGS UNC 85]
£80-£100

347

Provenance: St James’s Auction 21, 19 April 2012, lot 692
George V, Rupee, 1919, Bombay (SW 8.47; Prid. 225). Brilliant, virtually as struck [slabbed NGC MS 64] £150-£180348

Provenance: Bt Northeast Numismatics November 2010
George V, Rupee, 1920, Calcutta (SW 8.50; Prid. 216). About as struck, toned [slabbed NGC MS 64] £150-£180349

Provenance: First bt R. Weir May 2011; second ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 911

George V, Rupees (2), 1920, 1921, Bombay (SW 8.52, 8.54; Prid. 226-7) [2]. About as struck [slabbed CGS UNC 80
and AU 78 respectively] £100-£150

350

Provenance: Second ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 912

George V, Rupees (2), 1921, 1922, Bombay (SW 8.54, 8.57; Prid. 227-8) [2]. About as struck, toned [slabbed CGS UNC
82 and AU 78 respectively] £100-£150

351

Provenance: ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 921

George VI, Rupees (2), 1938, Bombay, without and with bead (SW 9.9, 9.11; Prid. 233-4) [2]. Good extremely fine
[slabbed CGS UNC 82 and AU 75 respectively] £100-£150

352

Provenance: First three ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lots 925 (part), 926 (part), 929; last bt R. Weir May 2011

George VI, Rupees (4), 1940, 1942, 1943, 1944, Bombay (SW 9.17, 9.20, 9.22, 9.27; Prid. 237, 240-1, 245) [4]. About
as struck [all slabbed CGS UNC 80] £100-£150

353

George VI, Rupees (2), 1941, Bombay, 1944L (SW 9.19, 9.28; Prid. 239, 247) [2]. First good extremely fine, second
about as struck £50-£70

354

Provenance: ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lots 926 (part), 932, 933, 934

George VI, Rupees (4), 1942, Bombay, 1945, Bombay, 1945L, 1947, Bombay (SW 9.20, 9.29, 9.34, 9.37; Prid. 240,
246, 248, 865) [4]. About as struck [slabbed CGS UNC 82, UNC 80, UNC 82, and AU 78 respectively] £100-£150

355

Provenance: Bt R. Weir May 2011

George VI, Rupee, 1947, Lahore (SW 9.40; Prid. 864). Minor marks, otherwise extremely fine, scarce [slabbed CGS EF
70] £80-£100

356
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India
Ancient India

Provenance: Spink Auction 182, 29 June 2006, lot 36; H.D. Rauch Sommerauktion 2008 (Vienna), 15 September 2008, lot 253

INDO-SCYTHIAN, Maues (c. 125-85 BC), square Æ unit, Taxila, elephant right, rev. zebu right, 9.46g/12h (MIG 735a).
Lightly tooled, otherwise very fine, rare £200-£260

357x

INDO-SCYTHIAN, Azes I (c. 57-35 BC), Trichalkon, king riding camel right, rev. bull standing right, 7.01g (MIG 762).
Very fine, rare £300-£400

358x

Sultans of Dehli

Shams al-din Iltutmish (607-633h), Jitals (7), Bull and Horseman type, no mint, date unclear (GG D45); Horseman type
(6), no mint or date (GG D50, D51 var, D56, D57, D59, D61; ICV 2431); Jalalat al-din Radiyya (634-637h), Jitals (2),
Horseman type, no mint or date (GG D105, D106; ICV 2436) [9]. Fine to very fine, some scarce £60-£80

359

Shams al-din Iltutmish, Jital, bilingual type, Dehli, date off flan, 3.57g/9h (GG D62; Tye 387; ICV 2431). Slightly off-
centre, otherwise very fine, rare £100-£120

360

Mu‘izz al-din Bahram, Tanka, mint (Dehli) off flan, 638h, 10.98g/8h (GG D111; ICV 2438); Jital, mint (Dehli) off flan,
undated (GG D116A; Tye 397; ICV 2439); Jital, no mint or date (GG D117; Tye 399; ICV 2439) [3]. Very fine, all scarce

£80-£100

361

‘Ala al-din Mas‘ud (639-644h), Jitals (5), no mint or date (GG D125, D126, D130); Jitals (3), no mint, VS1299, VS1300,
date not visible (GG D128; ICV 2442); Rukn al-din Ibrahim (695h), Jitals (4), no mint or date (GG D212; ICV 2467)
[12]. One with some verdigris, otherwise fine or better, some scarce £40-£50

362

Muhammad b. Tughluq, billon Tanka, in the name of the caliph al-Mustakfi, mint off flan, 744h (GG D432); billon
Tankas (4), in the name of the caliph al-Hakim II, no mint, 749h (GG D446), no mint or date (3) (GG D447, D448; ICV
2507); 32 Rati, in the name of al-Hakim II, no mint or date (GG D450; ICV –) [6]. Varied state £40-£50

363

Tughluq Shah II, Billon Tankas (2), no mint, 790h, 791h (GG D531; ICV 2530); Half-Tanka, no mint or date (GG D533;
ICV 2532); Third-Tanka, no mint, 790h (GG D535); Third-Tanka, Hadrat Dehli, no date (GG D536); Third-Tankas (2),
no mint or date (GG D537; ICV –); Falus, Dar al-Mulk Dehli, no date (GG D539; ICV 2533); Abu Bakr Shah, Five-
Sixths-Tankas (2), no mint, 791h, 792h (GG D565; ICV 2540), Third-Tanka, no mint or date (GG D572; ICV 2543);
Sikandar Shah I, Falus (2), Dar al-Mulk Dehli 795h (GG D609, one illustrated; ICV 2552); Nusrat Shah, Falus, Dar al-
Mulk Dehli, date unclear (GG D640), Falus (2), Dar al-Mulk Dehli, no date (GG D641, D642; ICV 2561); Khidr Khan,
Billon Tanka, in the name of Firuz Shah, Hadrat Dehli 817h (GG D651; ICV 2565); Mubarak Shah, Billon Tanka, in the
name of Firuz Shah, Hadrat Dehli 867h (error for 827h) (GG D655; ICV 2570), Double-Falus, Hadrat Dehli, date
unclear (GG D662; ICV 2571), Falus, Dar al-Mulk Dehli 834h (GG D663; ICV 2572) [20]. Varied state, all scarce or
rare £80-£100

364

Muhammad b. Firuz, Five-Sixths Tankas (4), no mint, 793h (3), 794h (GG D588, D588 var; ICV 2546); Third-Tanka, no
mint or date (GG D591 var; ICV 2547); Double-Falus, Hadrat Dehli 792h (GG D595, this coin illustrated; ICV 2548);
Falus, Dar al-Mulk Dehli, no date (GG D596); Falus (2), Dar al-Mulk Dehli, date off flan (GG D597; ICV 2549); Half-
Falus, Hadrat Dehli, no date (GG D600; ICV 2550); Mahmud II b. Muhammad, Falus (3), in the name of Firuz Shah,
Dar al-Mulk Dehli 813h, 814h, 815h (GG D616; ICV 2557); Billon Tanka, no mint, 795h (GG D625; ICV 2555);
Double-Falus (2), Hadrat Dehli, 798h, 803h (GG D627; ICV 2556); Falus (3), Dar al-Mulk Dehli, 801h, date off flan (2)
(GG D628; ICV 2557) [19]. Varied state, mostly scarce or rare £60-£80

365
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Provenance: Third W.F. Spengler Collection, Stephen Album FPL 206, August 2005 (255)

‘Ala al-din ‘Alam, Billon Tankas (3), Hadrat Dehli 851h, 852h, 853h (GG D684; ICV 2579); Falus (2), Dar al-Mulk
Dehli, 852h, 854h (GG D687; ICV 2580); Sikandar Shah II (894-923h), Billon Quarter-Tankas (3), no mint or date (GG
D710; ICV 2589); 16 Rati?, no mint or date, 1.55g/9h (GG –; ICV –); together with a Jital of Iltutmish, two unidentified
copper coins and a silver temple token imitating a Half-Rupee of Sher Shah [13]. Varied state, first five scarce or rare

£100-£150

366

Provenance: Bt Baldwin June 2008

Islam Shah, Half-Rupee, mint (Shergarh Bakkar) off flan, 956h, 5.60g/6h (GG D976, this coin illustrated; ICV –). Light
scrape and small test mark on reverse, otherwise good very fine and toned, extremely rare  £200-£260

367

Sikandar Shah III, Paisa, no mint, 962h, 20.27g/12h (GG D1153; ICV 2607). Some minor corrosion, otherwise very fine,
rare £100-£120

368

Ibrahim Shah, Paisas (2), no mint, 962h, 20.43g/8h, 20.22g/4h (GG D1165; ICV 2609) [2]. Good fine, rare £50-£70369

Sultans of Bengal

Provenance: Spink Auction 171, 25 November 2004, lot 263

Danujamarddana Deva, Tanka, Pandunagar, SE1339, Bengali legends, 10.77g/10h (GG B318; ICV 2648). Very slightly
dished, otherwise good very fine, very rare £800-£1,000

370

Provenance: Bt Baldwin April 2011

Danujamarddana Deva, Tanka, Suvarnagrama, SE1339 ?, Bengali legends, 10.78g/3h (GG B319; ICV 2648). Very fine
and very rare £600-£800

371

Mughal Empire

Humayun, Bahlulis (88), Dar al-Khilafat Agra 937h (5), 938h (12), 939h (11), 940h (2), 941h (4), date unclear (4); Dar al-
Aman Agra 941h, 942h (8), date unclear; Dar al-’Adil Agra 942h, 943h; Dar al-Mulk Hadrat Dehli 940h (3), 941h (2),
942h (2), 943h (3), date unclear (6); Dar al-Darb Khitta Mutabarak Jaunpur 940h, 941h; Dar al-Khilafat Lahore 938h (3),
939h (5), 940h (5), 941h (2), date unclear (4); Mandu 942h (ICV 4190) [88]. Varied state, last rare £100-£150

372

Akbar, square Rupees (4), Dar al-Sultanat Fathpur 987h (Liddle S-35; ICV 4204); mint (Ahmadabad) off flan, Ilahi 38
(Liddle S-44; ICV 4204); no mint, Ilahi 34 (Liddle S-51; ICV 4206); no mint, Ilahi 35, Azar (Liddle S-52; ICV 4206) [4].
Varied state £80-£100

373

Akbar, square Rupee, Urdu Zafar Qarin 1000h, 11.21g/9h (KM. 82.8; ICV 4204); Shah Jahan I, Rupee, Kanbayat 1069h,
yr 32, 11.48g/10h (KM. 235.16; ICV 4262); Aurangzeb, Rupee, Itawa 1106h, yr 38, 11.43g/2h (KM. 300.39; ICV 4287);
Farrukhsiyar, Rupee, Dar al-Khilafat Shahjahanabad 1130h, yr 7, 11.41g/10h (KM. 377.55; ICV 4325); Muhammad
Shah, Rupee, Shahabad Qanauj 1151h, yr 21, 11.26g/10h (KM. 436.52; ICV 4349) [5]. Good very fine or better

£100-£150

374
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Akbar, Rupee, Ahmadabad, Ilahi 49, Isfandarmuz, 11.44g/11h (Liddle S-55; KM. 93.2; ICV 4205). Extremely fine with
some toning £100-£120

375x

Akbar, Rupee, Sitpur, Ilahi 49, Mihr, 11.41g/9h (Liddle S-53; KM. 93.18; ICV 4205). About extremely fine, scarce
£100-£120

376x

Probably struck soon after Akbar’s conquest of Gujarat in 980h (1572)

Akbar, Half-Falus (or Quarter-Dam?), Gujarat type, no mint or date, with Emperor’s name sri rao akbar in Nagari,
5.11g/5h (cf. Zeno 156401 and 165413 [silver]; GG –; Liddle –). Very fine and extremely rare; believed unpublished

£500-£700

377

Jahangir, Rupee, Patna, 1023h, yr 9, Azar, 11.42g/6h (Liddle S-22; KM. 145.12; ICV 4242). About extremely fine
£80-£100

378x

Jahangir, Rupee, couplet type, Ahmadabad, yr 13, 11.42g/5h (Liddle S-102; KM. 149.4; ICV 4243). Extremely fine
£100-£120

379

Shah Jahan I, Rupee, Tatta, 1052h, yr 15, Farwardin, 11.44g/9h (KM. 224.18; ICV 4262). Extremely fine £80-£100380x

Shah Jahan I, Rupees (2), Qandahar, 1052h, yr 16, 11.45g/6h (KM. 235.22); Surat, 1053h, yr 17, 11.47g/10h (KM.
235.23; ICV 4262) [2]. About extremely fine and better £120-£150

381x

Murad Bakhsh, Rupee, Ahmadabad 1068h, yr 1, 11.52g/4h (BMC 693-5; KM. 272.1). Extremely fine £100-£120382

Aurangzeb, Mohur, Multan 1080h, yr 12, 10.91g/8h (KM. 315.36; ICV 4284). Test mark and punchmark on edge,
otherwise very fine £600-£800

383

Aurangzeb, Rupees (3), Ahmadnagar, 1098h, yr 30, 11.49g/11h (KM. 300.3); Islamabad, 1108h, yr 40, 11.46g/4h (KM.
300.36); Itawa, 1102h, yr 34, 11.42g/6h (KM. 300.39; ICV 4287) [3]. About extremely fine or better £150-£200

384x
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temp. Aurangzeb, Paisa, Machhlipatan, 1111h, yr 43, 14.09g/10h (KM. 285.6; ICV 4297). Very fine with clear mint and
date £70-£90

385x

Shah ‘Alam I, Mohur, Dar al-Sarur Burhanpur, yr 2, 10.94g/7h (IMC 1650; KM. 356.3; ICV 4307). Test mark on edge,
otherwise very fine £600-£800

386

Farrukhsiyar, Rupee, Ahmadabad, 1130h, yr 7, 11.57g/10h (KM. 377.1; ICV 4325); Shah ‘Alam II, Rupee, Mustaqir al-
Khilafat Akbarabad, 1196h, yr 24, 11.20g/2h (KM. 512; ICV 4380) [2]. First good very fine, second extremely fine

£120-£150

387x

Farrukhsiyar, Rupee, Bareli, yr 5 (KM. 377.18; ICV 4325); Muhammad Shah, Rupees (4), Gwalior, 1134h/4, 1145h/15,
Kora, yr 11, Dar al-Khilafat Shahjahanabad, 1135h/5 (KM. 436.25, 436.39, 437.4; ICV 4349); ‘Alamgir II, Rupee, Dar
al-Khilafat Shahjahanabad, yr 1 (KM. 460.17; ICV 4371) [6]. Very fine or better, but first with deposit on obverse

£80-£100

388

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 31, 14-15 October 2002, lot 664

Muhammad Shah, Mohur, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad, 1142h, yr 13, 11.00g/8h (KM. 438.8; ICV 4343). Test marks
on edge, otherwise very fine, rare £600-£800

389

Muhammad Shah, Rupees (3), Gwalior, 1140h, yr 10, 11.36g/10h (KM. 436.25); Kora, 1143h, yr 13, 11.33g/1h (KM.
436.39); Dar al-Khilafat Shahjahanabad, 1152h, yr 22, 11.36g/9h (KM. 437.4; ICV 4349) [3]. About extremely fine or
better £120-£150

390x

Independent Kingdoms

ASSAM, Gaurinatha Simha, Rupee, SE1705 (KM. 215); MARATHAS, Rupee, in the name of Shah ‘Alam II, Ravishnagar
Sagar, yr 27 (KM. 292); MYSORE, Tipu Sultan, Fanam, Patan 1201h (KM. 128.1); Paisa, Patan, undated (KM. 123.9);
ROHILKHAND, Rupee, in the name of Shah ‘Alam II, Mustafabad 1183h, yr 11 (KM. 126); SIKH EMPIRE, Ranjit Singh,
Rupee, Amritsar, VS[18]91 (KM. 21.1); together with South Indian Fanams (4), and a silver temple token in the name of
Sher Shah [11]. Very fine or better £150-£200

391

FARRUKHABAD, temp. Muzaffar Jang, Rupee, in the name of Shah ‘Alam II, Ahmadnagar Farrukhabad, 1189h, yr 16,
11.20g/11h (KM. 28). Extremely fine and toned £120-£150

392x

FARRUKHABAD, temp. Muzaffar Jang, Rupee, in the name of Shah ‘Alam II, Ahmadnagar Farrukhabad, 1206h, yr 31,
11.06g/2h (KM. 28). About extremely fine £120-£150

393x
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MYSORE, Tipu Sultan, Pagoda, Patan, AM1220 (retrograde), yr 10, 3.40g/12h (Henderson 20; KM. 129a). Edge filed at
top, otherwise extremely fine £300-£400

394x

MYSORE, Tipu Sultan, Rupee, Patan, AM1216 (retrograde), regnal year 6, cyclic year sara (42), 11.23g/12h (Henderson
53; KM. 126). About extremely fine £120-£150

395x

MYSORE, Tipu Sultan, Rupee, Patan, AM1217 (retrograde), regnal year 7, cyclic year sarab (43), 11.43g/12h
(Henderson 55; KM. 126). Extremely fine, overstruck with faint traces of undertype visible in places £150-£180

396

TRIPURA, Amara Manikya, Tanka, SE 1502, circular arc at base of standard, 10.64g/6h (RB 166; KM. 91). Very fine
£120-£150

397

Princely States

ALWAR, Victoria, Rupee, 1891 (Prid. 1000); BIKANIR, Victoria, Rupee, 1892 (Prid. 1003); SAILANA, George V,
Quarter-Anna, 1912 (Prid. 1039) [3]. All cleaned, otherwise very fine or better £80-£100

398

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 50, 24 April 2007, lot 1093

AWADH, Mohur, in the name of Shah ‘Alam II, Najibabad, 1188h, yr 16, 10.71g/6h (KM. 120). About extremely fine
£600-£800

399

Provenance: SBV Auktion 41 (Basel), 10 September 1996, lot 2153

AWADH, Ghazi al-din Haidar, Ashrafi, Dar al-Sultanat Lakhnau Suba Awadh, 1240h, yr 6, 10.71g/11h (KM. 170.2).
Minor marks on edge, otherwise good very fine £700-£900

400G
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AWADH, Ghazi al-din Haidar, Rupee, Dar al-Amarat Lakhnau Suba Awadh 1235h, yr 1 (KM. 165.1); BAHAWALPUR,
Sadiq Muhammad V, Quarter-Anna, 1940 (KM. Y13); BARODA, Sayaji Rao III, Quarter-Rupee, VS1949 (KM. Y34); 2
Paisa, VS1948 (KM. Y32.2a); BIKANIR, Ganga Singh, Rupee, VS1994 (KM. M1); BUNDI, Victoria, Rupee, VS1943 (KM.
Y9), Edward VII or George V, Half-Paisa, date not visible (KM. YA12 or Y15); GWALIOR, Daulat Rao, Rupee, Isagarh,
obv. cannon (KM. 88), Madho Rao, Quarter-Annas (2), VS1954, VS1974 (KM. 169, 171), Half-Pice, VS1957 (KM. 164)
[11]. Varied state £100-£150

401

AWADH, Amjad ‘Ali Shah, Rupee, Mulk Awadh Bait al-Sultanat Lakhnau 1260h, yr 2, 11.14g/12h (KM. 336). Extremely
fine £100-£120

402

AWADH, Wajid ‘Ali Shah, Rupee, Mulk Awadh Bait al-Sultanat Lakhnau, 1266h, yr 3, 11.16g/12h (KM. 365.1).
Extremely fine £100-£120

403x

AWADH, Wajid ‘Ali Shah, Rupee, Mulk Awadh Bait al-Sultanat Lakhnau, 1266h, yr 3, 11.11g/8h (KM. 365.1). About
extremely fine £100-£120

404x

AWADH, Wajid ‘Ali Shah, Rupee, Mulk Awadh Bait al-Sultanat Lakhnau, 1267h, yr 4, 11.13g/11h (KM. 365.1).
Extremely fine £100-£120

405x

AWADH, Wajid ‘Ali Shah, Rupee, Bait al-Sultanat Lakhnau Mulk Awadh Akhtarnagar, 1269h, yr 6, 11.12g/3h (KM.
365.3). Extremely fine £100-£120

406x

AWADH, Wajid ‘Ali Shah, Rupee, Bait al-Sultanat Lakhnau Mulk Awadh Akhtarnagar, 1270h, yr 8, 11.14g/5h (KM.
365.3). About extremely fine £100-£120

407x
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BARODA, Sayaji Rao III, Sixth-Mohur, VS1953, 1.17g/1h (KM. Y37; F 1040). Good extremely fine, rare £1,000-£1,200408G

Provenance: D. Fore Collection, Part III, Baldwin Auction 84, 25-6 September 2013, lots 1286, 1287, 1289, 1290 (parts)

BHARATPUR, Rupees (6), in the name of Shah ‘Alam II, Mahe Indrapur, 118[–]h/10, 1185h/14, 118[–]h/14, yr 26,
1199h/27, 120[–]h/34 (KM. 46, 56, 88, 86); Rupees (5), in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, Braj Indrapur, yr 6,
1235h/15, 1236h/16, yr 18, yr 27 (KM. 106, 106a) [11]. Varied state £200-£300

409

BIKANIR, Ganga Singh, Mohur, VS1994, 8.32g/12h (KM. M3; F 1055). Brushed, otherwise extremely fine £600-£800410G

GWALIOR, Mohur, in the name of Muhammad Shah, Lashkar, with frozen date 1135h, yr 2, 10.82g/9h (KM. 114).
Minor peripheral weakness, otherwise extremely fine £600-£800

411

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 31, 14-15 October 2002, lot 662

GWALIOR, Jayaji Rao (1843-86), Mohur, in the name of Muhammad Shah, Lashkar, date mostly off flan, rev. bow and
arrow pointing upwards and Nagari letter Ji, 10.74g/4h (KM. 155; F 1126, this coin illustrated). Extremely fine

£700-£900

412G

HYDERABAD, Mir Mahbub ‘Ali Khan, Rupee, 1318h, yr 34 (KM. Y32), Mir Usman ‘Ali Khan, Rupee, 1332h, yr 3 (KM.
Y53a); INDORE, Rupee, in the name of Shah ‘Alam II, Malharnagar 1198h (KM. 76), Shivaji Rao, Rupee, VS1947 (KM.
44), Quarter-Anna, VS1944 (KM. 32); JAORA, Muhammad Isma‘il, Paisa, 1311h/VS1951/1894 (KM. 10); KASHMIR,
Ranbir Singh, Rupee, VS1930 (KM. Y16b); KUTCH, George V, 5 Kori, 1933/VS1990 (KM. Y53a), 3 Dokda,
1928/VS1985 (KM. Y57), Madanasinghji, Kori, VS2004 (KM. Y84) [10]. Varied state £80-£100

413

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 53, 26 September 2007, lot 2003

JAIPUR, Mohur, in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, Sawai Jaipur, yr 19, 10.85g/2h (KM. 77; F 1182). Very fine
£600-£800

414
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JAIPUR, Mohur, in the name of Bahadur Shah II, Sawai Jaipur, yr 2, 10.81g/5h (KM. 102). Test mark on edge, otherwise
very fine £600-£800

415

JAIPUR, Ram Singh, Mohur, with the name of Queen Victoria, Sawai Jaipur, yr 25, 10.85g/5h (KM. 125; F 1190). Two
test marks on edge, otherwise good very fine £600-£800

416G

JAIPUR, Ram Singh, Mohur, with the name of Queen Victoria, Sawai Jaipur, 186[–], yr 33, 10.79g/12h (KM. 125; F
1190). Good very fine £600-£800

417G

JAIPUR, Man Singh II, Anna, 1944 (KM. 188); MEWAR, Fatteh Singh, Rupee, VS1985 (KM. Y22); RATLAM, Ranjit
Singh, Paisa, VS1947 (KM. 24); TONK, Muhammad Sa‘adat ‘Ali Khan, Pice, 1350h/1932 (KM. 29a); TRAVANCORE,
Rama Varma VI (1885-1924), Chuckram, undated (KM. 49), Bala Rama Varma II (1924-49), Chuckram, undated (KM.
60), Four Cash, undated (KM. 58) [7]. Very fine or better £40-£50

418

JODHPUR, Sardar Singh (1895-1911), Mohur, with the name of Edward VII, date off flan, 11.00g/9h (KM. 100; F 1220).
Good very fine £600-£800

419G

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 53, 26 September 2007, lot 2018

JODHPUR, Umaid Singh (1918-47), Mohur, with the name of George V, date off flan, 10.98g/6h (KM. 129; F 1228).
Weakly struck, otherwise good very fine £600-£800

420G

KISHANGARH, Yaghyanarayan Singh (1926-38), Mohur, with the name of George V or VI, undated, 10.91g/12h (KM.
Y8; F 1264). Peripheral weakness, otherwise about extremely fine £600-£800

421G

Provenance: SBV Auktion 30 (Zürich), 15-17 September 1992, lot 2867

KUTCH, 25 Kori, in the name of Bahadur Shah II, Bhuj, VS1914, 4.67g/7h (KM. C67; F 1276). Minor marks on rims,
otherwise extremely fine £240-£300

422G
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KUTCH, Khengarji III, Two-and-a-Half Kori, 1881/VS1938 (KM. Y36); Three Dokda (2), 1936/VS1993, 1937/VS1993
(KM. Y63, Y71); Vijayaraji, Five Kori, 1942/VS1999 (KM. Y82); Kori, 1943/VS1999 (KM. Y81); Madanasinghji, Kori,
VS2004 (KM. Y84) [6]. Very fine or better £60-£80

423

Provenance: SBV Auktion 30 (Zürich), 15-17 September 1992, lot 2875; Taisei/Baldwin/Gillio Auction 22 (Singapore), 7 March 1996,
lot 857

MEWAR, Anonymous, Mohur, Udaipur, undated, 10.93g/6h (KM. Y12; F 1326). Some light scratches, otherwise
extremely fine, scarce £800-£1,000

424

MYSORE, Dewan Purnaiya (Regent), 25 Cash, undated, 11.32g/9h (KM. C187); Krishna Raja Wodeyar, 20 Cash,
undated, 9.14g/12h (KM. C177); 20 Cash, 183[–], 9.03g/12h (KM. C193.2); 10 Cash, 1839, 4.51g/12h (KM. C192.2) [4].
Very fine or better £80-£100

425

MYSORE, temp. Krishna Raja Wodeyar, Quarter-Rupee, 1245h, 2.84g/10h (KM. C202). Good very fine £70-£90426x

NAWANAGAR, Vibhaji, 5 Kori, VS1948, 13.97g/12h (KM. 23). About extremely fine £100-£120427

PATIALA, Narindar Singh (1845-62), Mohur, in the name of Ahmad Shah Durrani, no date visible, 10.71g/11h (F 1081).
About extremely fine, scarce £800-£1,000

428G

Provenance: Baldwin/Ma/Gillio/Monetarium Auction 34 (Singapore), 14 March 2002, lot 574

PATIALA, Mahindar Singh (1862-76), Mohur, in the name of Ahmad Shah Durrani, no date visible, 10.68g/11h (F
1082). Extremely fine, scarce £1,000-£1,200

429G

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 30, 7-8 May 2002, lot 987
RAJKOT, Dharmendra Singhji, Mohur, 1945, 7.99g/12h (KM. X1; F 1367). Extremely fine, rare £600-£800430G
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TRAVANCORE, Rama Varma VI, Half-Rupee, 1889 (KM. 38). Light graffiti on reverse, otherwise very fine £100-£120431

TRAVANCORE, Rama Varma VI, Quarter-Rupee, 1889 (KM. 37). Adjustment marks on reverse, otherwise very fine
£100-£120

432

Miscellaneous coins (15), of Alwar, Bahawalpur, Bhopal, Bikanir (3), Bundi (5),  Jaora (4) [15]. Varied state £100-£150433

EIC: Bengal Presidency

Provenance: D. Fore Collection, Part II, Baldwin Auction 82, 31 May 2013, lot 893 (described as a Sixteenth-Mohur)

Proof Eighth-Mohur, in silver, in the name of Shah ‘Alam II, Murshidabad, 1183h, yr 10, 1.45g/6h (Stevens 2.44; Prid.
49). Lightly cleaned, otherwise good extremely fine, extremely rare £3,000-£4,000

434x

Murshidabad, Quarter-Rupee, yr 5, mm. sun, 2.84g/8h (Stevens 2.87; Prid. –). Very fine, rare £150-£180435x

Provenance: D. Fore Collection, Part III, Baldwin Auction 84, 25-6 September 2013, lot 1749
Murshidabad, Sixteenth-Rupee, yr 6, 0.71g/8h (Stevens 2.106; Prid. –). Very fine and very rare £150-£180436x

Provenance: D. Fore Collection, Part III, Baldwin Auction 84, 25-6 September 2013, lot 1750
Murshidabad, Sixteenth-Rupee, yr 7, 0.73g/8h (Stevens 2.107; Prid. –). Good very fine, very rare £150-£180437x
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Provenance: K. Wiggins Collection, Baldwin Auction 25, 8 May 2001, lot 620; P.J.E. Stevens Collection, Part III, Stephen Album
Auction 25 (Santa Rosa), 19-21 May 2016, lot 1267

Nazarana Rupee, in the name of Shah ‘Alam II, Murshidabad, 1188h, yr 15, 11.62g/12h (Stevens 2.134, this coin cited;
Prid. –). Lightly cleaned, otherwise about extremely fine, extremely rare £4,000-£5,000

438x

Provenance: D. Fore Collection, Part III, Baldwin Auction 84, 25-6 September 2013, lot 1781
Murshidabad, Quarter-Rupee, yr 15, 2.80g/11h (Stevens 2.148; Prid. 125). Very fine, rare £150-£180439x

Murshidabad, Eighth-Rupee, yr 12, 1.44g/8h (Stevens 2.152-3; Prid. 128). About very fine, rare £80-£100440x

Murshidabad, Eighth-Rupee, yr 15, 1.43g/2h (Stevens 2.154; Prid. 129). Very fine, rare £150-£180441x

Provenance: K. Wiggins Collection, Baldwin Auction 25, 8 May 2001, lot 621; P.J.E. Stevens Collection, Part III, Stephen Album
Auction 25 (Santa Rosa), 19-21 May 2016, lot 1280

Nazarana Eighth-Rupee, in the name of Shah ‘Alam II, Murshidabad, 118xh, yr 15, 1.45g/10h (Stevens 2.155, this coin
cited; Prid. 129). Lightly brushed, otherwise extremely fine, extremely rare £1,500-£1,800

442x

Provenance: D. Fore Collection, Part III, Baldwin Auction 84, 25-6 September 2013, lot 1752
Murshidabad, Sixteenth-Rupee, 118[–]h, yr 11, 0.71g/5h (Stevens 2.157; Prid. 130). Very fine, rare £120-£150443x
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Provenance: D. Fore Collection, Part III, Baldwin Auction 84, 25-6 September 2013, lot 1754.

The second digit of the regnal year is unclear but can only really be a 5

Murshidabad, Sixteenth-Rupee, 118[–]h, yr 15?, 0.70g/6h (Stevens 2.160; Prid. 133). Very fine, rare £100-£120444x

Murshidabad, Eighth-Rupees (2), yr 19, large and small numerals in date (cf. Stevens 2.189-192; Prid. 151) [2]. One
with small flan flaw on reverse, otherwise both very fine and scarce £100-£150

445x

Provenance: D. Fore Collection, Part III, Baldwin Auction 84, 25-6 September 2013, lot 1766

Murshidabad, Eighth-Rupee, yr 19, mm. crescent, fine style, 1.44g/12h (Stevens 2.193; Prid. 429). About extremely fine,
very rare £120-£150

446x

Prinsep’s coinage, Half-Annas (2), Eighth-Anna and Sixteenth-Anna, 1195h, yr 22, Pulta (Stevens 3.13, 3.16, 3.25, 3.27;
Prid. 191-2, 198, 200) [4]. Good very fine or better, but second lightly tooled £150-£200

447x

Prinsep’s coinage, Half-Anna, Eighth-Anna and Sixteenth-Anna, 1195h, yr 22, Pulta (Stevens 3.13, 3.25, 3.27; Prid. 191,
198, 200); Murshidabad, Rupee, Half-Rupee, and Quarter-Rupee, 1793-1818 issue, Calcutta (Stevens 4.18, 4.20, 4.22;
Prid. 157-9); Benares, Rupee, 1229h, yrs 17/49 (Stevens 7.139; Prid. 286); Benares, Trisul Pice, 1815-29 issue (Stevens
7.188; Prid. 310); Murshidabad, Quarter-Rupee, 1831-5 issue, Calcutta (Stevens 9.12; Prid. 183); Farrukhabad, Rupee,
1833-5 issue, Calcutta (Stevens 9.22; Prid. 333); Pice, 1831 issue, Calcutta (Stevens 9.26; Prid. 209); Half-Anna and Pie,
1831-5 issue, Calcutta (Stevens 9.28, 9.31; Prid. 213, 215) [13]. Varied state £100-£150

448

Prinsep’s coinage, Quarter-Anna, Eighth-Anna and Sixteenth-Anna, all 1195h, yr 22, Pulta (Stevens 3.20, 3.25, 3.27;
Prid. 194, 198, 200) [3]. Good fine to about extremely fine  £60-£80

449

Murshidabad, Mohur, 1793-1818 issue, struck at Calcutta, edge grained right, 12.33g/12h (Stevens 4.3; Prid. 62). Minor
marks on edge, otherwise very fine £600-£800

450G

Provenance: Taisei/Baldwin/Gillio Auction 22 (Singapore), 7 March 1996, lot 867 (part)

Murshidabad, Mohur, 1793-1818 issue, Calcutta, edge grained right, 12.31g/12h (Stevens 4.3; Prid. 62). Scratched on
obverse, otherwise very fine £600-£800

451G

Provenance: Taisei/Baldwin/Gillio Auction 24 (Singapore), 27 February 1997, lot 646

Murshidabad, Half-Mohur, 1793-1818 issue, struck at Calcutta, edge grained right, 6.17g/12h (Stevens 4.5; Prid. 63).
About extremely fine, scarce £400-£500

452G
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Murshidabad, Quarter-Mohur, 1793-1818 issue, struck at Calcutta, edge grained right, 3.10g/1h (Stevens 4.7; Prid. 64).
Extremely fine £240-£300

453G

Provenance: SBV Auktion 30 (Zürich), 15-17 September 1992, lot 2907

Murshidabad, Quarter-Mohur, 1793-1818 issue, Calcutta, edge grained right, 3.00g/12h (Stevens 4.7; Prid. 64). Graffiti
on reverse, otherwise very fine £150-£180

454G

Pice (2), yr 37, Calcutta (Stevens 4.29, 6.28; Prid. 204, 207); Benares, Half-Pice, yr 37, Calcutta (Stevens 7.183; Prid.
307); Trisul Pice (5), yr 37 (Stevens 7.186, 7.188, 7.190; Prid. 309-10, 312) [8]. Very fine to about as struck, one
double-struck, the Half-Pice scarce £200-£300

455x

Murshidabad, Rupee, 1793 issue, struck at Murshidabad, edge grained right, 11.64g/12h (Stevens 5.5; Prid. 156). Good
extremely fine, very rare £1,200-£1,500

456x

Murshidabad, Rupee, 1793 issue, struck at Patna, edge grained right, 11.63g/12h (Stevens 5.33; Prid. 155 [attributed to
Dacca]). Good extremely fine, very rare £1,200-£1,500

457x
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Provenance: Baldwin Auction 63, 30 September 2009, lot 1806

Murshidabad, Mohur, 1825-30 issue, struck at Calcutta, edge grained left, 12.34g/12h (Stevens 6.7; Prid. 83). Some
minor marks, otherwise extremely fine £700-£900

458G

Murshidabad, Rupee, Half-Rupee and Quarter-Rupee, 1819-29, Calcutta (Stevens 6.11, 6.15, 6.17; Prid. 172-3, 175);
together with jeweller’s copies (2) of Murshidabad Rupees, one with mint name Shahr Akbarabad instead of
Murshidabad, and a plated contemporary forgery of a Rupee [6]. Very fine or better £80-£100

459

Murshidabad, Rupee and Half-Rupee, 1819-29 issue, struck at Calcutta (Stevens 6.11, 6.15; Prid. 172-3); Benares,
Rupees (3), in the name of Shah ‘Alam II, 1226h, 1228h, 1229h, all yrs 17/49 (Stevens 7.106, 7.138-9; Prid. 280, 285
-6); Farrukhabad, Rupee, 1806-19 issue, struck at Calcutta (Stevens 6.21; Prid. 317); BOMBAY PRESIDENCY, Surat,
Rupee, 1823-24 issue, struck at Calcutta (Stevens 3.31; Prid. 284); MADRAS PRESIDENCY, Arkat, Rupee, 1812-17
issue, 1176h, yr 6, edge centre-grained right (Stevens 4.12; Prid. 252); Rupee, 1817-35 issue, 1172h, yr 6, edge centre-
grained left (Stevens 4.23; Prid. 258) [9]. Varied state £150-£200

460

Provenance: D. Fore Collection, Part II, Baldwin Auction 82, 31 May 2013, lot 904

Farrukhabad, Pattern Rupee, c. 1806, probably struck at Calcutta, no privy marks, edge grained left, 11.21g/12h (Stevens
8.103; Prid. 340). Brilliant, toned and virtually as struck, very rare £3,000-£4,000

461x

Farrukhabad, Rupee, 1820-31 issue, struck at Saugor, edge grained straight, 11.69g/12h (Stevens 8.143; Prid. 325).
About extremely fine with some toning, scarce £80-£100

462

Pice (3), Saugor, types B (2) and C (Stevens 8.147-8; Prid. 338-9) [3]. Very fine or better £100-£150463x

Provenance: P.J.E. Stevens Collection, Part III, Stephen Album Auction 25 (Santa Rosa), 19-21 May 2016, lot 1469

Pattern Pice, yr 37, in bronzed copper, Soho mint, edge plain, 14.18g/6h (Stevens 10.5; Prid. 380). Lightly cleaned and
some minor marks, otherwise about as struck, rare £2,000-£2,600

464x
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Provenance: P.J.E. Stevens Collection, Part III, Stephen Album Auction 25 (Santa Rosa), 19-21 May 2016, lot 1471

Pattern Pie, 1809, in copper, uniface, Soho mint, Company arms, date below, 7.57g (Stevens 10.10; Prid. 385). Virtually
as struck, very rare [with NGC PF 64 RB slab tag] £3,000-£4,000

465x

Provenance: P.J.E. Stevens Collection, Part III, Stephen Album Auction 25 (Santa Rosa), 19-21 May 2016, lot 1473

Pattern Pie, 1809, in gilt-copper, Soho mint, Company arms, value above and date below, rev. value in Bengali, Persian,
and Hindi, 7.01g/3h (Stevens 10.13; Prid. 388). Brushed, otherwise brilliant, about as struck, very rare [with NGC PF 64
CAMEO slab tag] £2,000-£2,600

466x

Pattern Pie, 1809, in bronzed copper, Soho mint, Company arms, value above and date below, rev. value in Bengali,
Persian, and Hindi, 7.53g/6h (Stevens 10.14; Prid. 389). Virtually as struck, rare £2,000-£2,600

467x
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Provenance: P.J.E. Stevens Collection, Part III, Stephen Album Auction 25 (Santa Rosa), 19-21 May 2016, lot 1476

Pattern Half-Pie, 1809, in gilt-copper, Soho mint, Company arms, value above and date below, rev. value in Bengali,
Persian, and Hindi, 4.27g/3h (Stevens 10.20; Prid. 394). Brushed, otherwise about as struck, very rare £2,000-£2,600

468x

Provenance: P.J.E. Stevens Collection, Part III, Stephen Album Auction 25 (Santa Rosa), 19-21 May 2016, lot 1477

Pattern Half-Pie, 1809, in bronzed copper, Soho mint, Company arms, value above and date below, rev. value in
Bengali, Persian, and Hindi, 4.00g/3h (Stevens 10.21; Prid. 395). About as struck, rare [with NGC PF 65 BN slab tag]

£1,200-£1,500

469x

Provenance: Crédit de la Bourse Auction (Paris), 24 November 1995, lot 696

A jeweller’s copy of a Murshidabad Half-Mohur, yr 19, by Muhammad Rashid and Rafiq Ahmad, Calcutta, edge grained
left, 5.08g/11h (Mitchiner –). About extremely fine £240-£300

470

A jeweller’s copy of a Murshidabad Half-Mohur, yr 19, with name muhammad on obv., 5.79g/12h (Mitchiner –). Die
break across reverse, otherwise good very fine £300-£400

471

Miscellaneous coins (35), in silver (9), base metal (26) [35]. Varied state, one pierced £150-£200472

EIC: Bombay Presidency

Copperoon, 1678?, type D/XII (Stevens 1.45; Prid. 87); Copperoon, 1692?, type III (Stevens 1.55; Prid. –); Pice, date
(1773) off flan (Stevens 2.116; Prid. 110); Pice, date off flan (cf. Stevens 3.56ff; cf. Prid. 161ff); Half-Anna, 1834 (Stevens
5.31; Prid. 217); Quarter-Anna, 1833 (Stevens 5.33; Prid. 218); Pie, 1833 (Stevens 5.39; Prid. 222); Malabar Coast, Fifth-
Rupee, c. 1792-8, Tellicherry or Calicut (Stevens 7.40; Prid. 295); Fifth-Rupee, 1799, Tellicherry (Stevens 7.41; Prid.
298); Half-Pice, 1791, Soho (Stevens 8.34; Prid. 135); Half-Pice, 1804, Soho (Stevens 8.60; Prid. 201) [11]. Varied state

£80-£100

473

Rupee, in the name of Shah Jahan II, Munbai, yr 1, 11.52g/8h (Stevens 2.9; Prid. 32). Good very fine £100-£120474x

Rupees (2), in the name of Muhammad Shah, Munbai, yrs 3, 7 (Stevens 2.19, 2.26; Prid. –, 40) [2]. Very fine and better
£100-£150

475x
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Rupee, in the name of Muhammad Shah, Munbai, 1138h, yr 8, 11.49g/3h (Stevens 2.27; Prid. 41). Extremely fine
£100-£120

476x

Double-Pice, 1771, 26.58g/12h (Stevens 2.131; Prid. 238). Edge flaw at top, otherwise about extremely fine, rare
£500-£700

477x

Double-Pice, undated, 26.11g/12h (Stevens 2.134; Prid. 240). Good very fine for issue £500-£700478x

Surat, Rupee, 1800-24 issue, privy mark 6, Bombay (Stevens 3.16; Prid. 270); Rupee and Half-Rupee, 1825, privy mark
7, Bombay (Stevens 3.17, 3.21; Prid. 274-5); Rupee, 1823-4 issue, Bombay (Stevens 3.31; Prid. 284); Rupee and Half-
Rupee, 1832-5 issue, Bombay (Stevens 5.8, 5.11; Prid. 286, 288); Half-Rupee, privy mark 1, Surat (Stevens 6.170; Prid.
254) [7]. Varied state £80-£100

479

Provenance: Horizon Auction I, 2 October 2016, lot 137

Surat, Proof Rupee, 1823-4 issue, struck at Calcutta, edge grained straight, 11.66g/12h (Stevens 3.32; Prid. 285).
Brilliant, toned and about as struck, very rare £3,000-£4,000

480x

Proof One-and-a-Half Pice, 1791, type A/II, Soho, 9.25g/6h (Stevens 8.18; Prid. 126). Some adhesion on reverse,
otherwise about extremely fine, scarce  £80-£100

481
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Proof Half-Pice, 1794, in copper, type I, Soho, 3.40g/6h (Stevens 8.50; Prid. 139). About as struck, some original colour
£120-£150

482

EIC: Madras Presidency

Pagoda, c. 1740-1807, three half-length figures, rev. granulated, 3.32g (Stevens 1.4; Prid. 3B). Very fine £120-£150483

Pagoda, c. 1740-1807, half-length standing figure, rev. granulated, star in centre, 3.42g (Stevens 1.11; Prid. 9). Very fine
£120-£150

484

Double-Fanam, c. 1764-1807 (Stevens 1.24; Prid. 18); Cash, 1733 (Stevens 1.121; Prid. 98); Fanam, 1807-8 issue, type
C/I (Stevens 3.89; Prid. 167); Quarter-Pagoda, 1808-12 issue, type S (Stevens 3.207ff; Prid. 177); Double-Fanam, 1808
-12 issue, type I/I (Stevens 3.250; Prid. 185); 4 Pice, 2 Pice, and Pice, 1825, Royal Mint (Stevens 5.91, 5.93, 5.98; Prid.
278, 280, 285); 20 Cash and 10 Cash, 1808, light issue, Soho (Stevens 5.119, 5.135; Prid. 197, 206); 5 Cash and One
Cash, 1803, Soho (Stevens 5.139, 5.148; Prid. 208, 212); Northern Circars, Dub, 1797, Soho (Stevens 5.174; Prid. 316);
Half-Dub, 1794, Soho (Stevens 5.179; Prid. 319) [14]. Varied state, the Quarter-Pagoda plugged £80-£100

485

Arkat, Rupee, in the name of ‘Alamgir II, yr 6 (Stevens 2.63; Prid. 140); Rupee and Half-Rupee, 1817-35 issue, Madras
(Stevens 4.23, 4.24; Prid. 258-9); Rupee, Half-Rupee, Quarter-Rupee, Eighth-Rupee, and Sixteenth-Rupee, 1823-5 issue,
Calcutta (Stevens 4.30, 4.31, 4.33, 4.34, 4.35; Prid. 263-7) [8]. Varied state £80-£100

486

Two Pagodas, 1808-17 issue, type B/IV, 5.88g/12h (Stevens 3.6; Prid. 146). Minor marks on edge, otherwise extremely
fine £800-£1,000

487G

Quarter-Pagoda, 1807-08 issue, type A/IV, 10.48g/12h (Stevens 3.55; Prid. 155). Good fine £150-£180488

Double-Fanams (2), 1807-8 issue, type B/-, 1.76g/1h (Stevens –, this rev. unrecorded; Prid. 162); type H/V, 1.86g/6h
(Stevens 3.83; Prid. 161) [2]. First good very fine and rare, second good fine  £100-£150

489

Quarter-Pagoda, 1808-12 issue, type C/VIII, 10.31g/12h (Stevens –; Prid. 175). About very fine £100-£120490
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Five Fanams, 1808-12 issue, type K/I, 4.56g/12h (Stevens 3.231; Prid. 181). Good very fine £100-£120491x

Five Fanams, 1808-12 issue, type M/I, 4.64g/12h (Stevens 3.234; Prid. 182). Good very fine £100-£120492x

Five Fanams, 1808-12 issue, type N/I, 4.68g/12h (Stevens 3.235; Prid. 182 var.). Good very fine £100-£120493

Double-Fanams (3), 1808-12 issue, type A/II, 1.69g/12h (Stevens 3.242; Prid. 184); type I/I, 1.81g/12h (Stevens 3.250;
Prid. 185); type O/I, 1.83g/1h (Stevens 3.256; Prid. 185); Four Pice, 1825, Royal Mint, 8.34g/6h (Stevens 5.89; Prid. 276)
[4]. Very fine or better £240-£300

494x

Ashrafi, undated [1819], Madras, 11.64g/12h (Stevens 4.4; Prid. 241). Light adjustment marks on reverse, otherwise
good very fine  £600-£800

495G

Five Rupees, undated [1820], Madras, 3.88g/12h (Stevens 4.7; Prid. 244). Good very fine £300-£400496G

Five Rupees, undated [1820], Madras, 3.84g/12h (Stevens 4.7; Prid. 244). File marks on edge, otherwise very fine
£240-£300

497G

Four Pice, 1825, type I, Royal Mint (Stevens 5.89; Prid. 276); 2 Pice, 1825 (Stevens 5.93; Prid. 280); Pice, 1825, type
A/II (Stevens 5.97; Prid. 284) [3]. Very fine or better  £80-£100

498

Proof Cash, 1803, Soho mint, edge plain, 0.65g/6h (Stevens 5.149; Prid. 213). About as struck £80-£100499

Proof Cash, 1803, in gilt-copper, Soho mint, edge plain, 0.65g/6h (Stevens 5.150; Prid. 214). Brilliant, virtually as struck
£100-£120

500
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Proof Cash, 1803, in gilt-copper, Soho mint, edge plain, 0.65g/6h (Stevens 5.150; Prid. 214). Brilliant, virtually as struck
£100-£120

501

Arkat, Rupee, Half-Rupees (3), Quarter-Rupees (2), Eighth-Rupees (2), Sixteenth-Rupees (3), various types [11]. Very fine
or better £100-£150

502

Miscellaneous coins (36), in silver (7), base metal (29) [36]. Varied state, one pierced, another plugged £150-£200503

EIC: Uniform Coinage

William IV, Rupee, 1835C (SW 1.36; Prid. 32); Half-Rupee, 1835B (SW 1.60; Prid. 72); Quarter-Rupee, 1835C (SW 1.66;
Prid. 90); Quarter-Rupee, 1835B (SW 1.72; Prid. 96); Half-Anna, 1835B (SW 1.79; Prid. 131); Quarter-Anna, 1835C (SW
1.89; Prid. 142); Twelfth-Anna, 1835B (SW 1.102; Prid. 162); together with a contemporary forgery of a Rupee [8].
Varied state  £150-£200

504

William IV, Rupee, 1835, Bombay (SW 1.47; Prid. 40); Half-Rupee, 1835, Calcutta (SW 1.54; Prid. 69); Quarter-Rupee,
1835, Calcutta (SW 1.69; Prid. 91); Half-Anna, 1835, Madras (SW 1.83; Prid. 133); Quarter-Anna, 1835, Madras (SW
1.98; Prid. 148); Twelfth-Anna, 1835, Bombay (SW 1.102; Prid. 162) [6]. Very fine or better, but first three lightly
cleaned £150-£200

505

William IV, Half-Anna, 1835, type B/II, Madras (SW 1.83; Prid. 133), Quarter-Anna, 1835, type A/III, Calcutta (SW 1.89;
Prid. 142), Twelfth-Anna, 1835, Madras (SW 1.104; Prid. 161); Victoria, Half-Anna, 1845, no serif on 4, Calcutta (SW
2.60; Prid. 138), Quarter-Anna, 1857, type A/II, Heaton (SW 3.75; Prid. 152), Half-Pice, 1853, Calcutta (SW 3.84; Prid.
159), Twelfth-Anna, 1848, Calcutta (SW 2.61; Prid. 163) [7]. Good very fine or better £100-£150

506

Victoria, Rupee, 1840, type I, type B/IV, Bombay (SW 2.21; Prid. 51). Lightly cleaned, otherwise good very fine; in
presentation box £30-£40

507

Victoria, Rupee, 1840, type I, Bombay (SW 2.21; Prid. 51); Half-Rupee, 1840, type I, Calcutta (SW 2.32; Prid. 73);
Quarter-Rupee, 1840, type I, Bombay (SW 2.45; Prid. 102); 2 Annas, 1841, type I, Madras (SW 2.55; Prid. 117); Half-
Anna, 1845, Calcutta (SW 2.60; Prid. 138); Twelfth-Anna, 1848, Calcutta (SW 2.61; Prid. 163) [6]. Varied state

£150-£200

508

Victoria, Rupee, 1840, type II, Calcutta or Bombay (SW 3.33; Prid. 57); Half-Rupee, 1840, type II, Calcutta or Bombay
(SW 3.46; Prid. 80); Quarter-Rupee, 1840, type II, Calcutta or Bombay (SW 3.52; Prid. 105); 2 Annas, 1841, type II,
Bombay (SW 3.67; Prid. –); Quarter-Anna, 1858, J. Watt & Co (SW 3.78; Prid. 156); Half-Pice, 1853, Calcutta (SW 3.84;
Prid. 159) [6]. Varied state £150-£200

509

Victoria, Rupee, 1840, type II, Calcutta or Bombay (SW 3.33; Prid. 57); Half-Rupees (2), 1840, type II, Calcutta or
Bombay (SW 3.46; Prid. 80); Quarter-Rupee, 1840, type II, Calcutta or Bombay (SW 3.54; Prid. 107) [4]. Good very fine
or better  £100-£150

510

British India

Victoria, Rupees (9), 1862, Bombay, various types (SW 4.60, 4.81, 4.84, 4.86, 4.92, 4.94, 4.100; Prid. 69, 86-7, 90, 95,
99, 105) [9]. Very fine or better, but two cleaned £200-£300

511x

Victoria, Half-Anna, 1862, type B/II, Calcutta, 12.77g/12h (SW 4.155; Prid. 581). Some edge knocks and other contact
marks, has been lightly cleaned, otherwise about extremely fine £150-£180

512
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Victoria, Mohur, 1882C, 11.63g/12h (SW 6.11; Prid. 19). Very fine £1,500-£1,800513G

Victoria, Mohur, 1888, Calcutta, 11.43g/12h (SW 6.15; Prid. 22). Minor marks on edge, otherwise fine £1,000-£1,200514G

Victoria, Rupee, 1890B, type C2/I (SW 6.114; Prid. 178); Half-Rupee, 1899B, type A/I (SW 6.242; Prid. 307); Quarter-
Rupee, 1862, Calcutta, type A/II (SW 4.130; Prid. 376); 2 Annas, 1890B, type C/II (SW 6.404; Prid. 545); Quarter-Anna,
1891, Calcutta (SW 6.513; Prid. 624); Half-Pice, 1894, Calcutta (SW 6.580; Prid. 727); Twelfth-Anna, 1892, Calcutta
(SW 6.640; Prid. 797) [7]. Varied state £150-£200

515

Victoria, Quarter-Anna, 1889, Calcutta (SW 6.509; Prid. 622); George V, Half-Rupee, 1918, Bombay (SW 8.86; Prid.
342); George VI, Half-Rupees (3), 1938, 1941 (2), Bombay (SW 9.43, 9.53; Prid. 351, 355), Quarter-Rupees (2), 1940,
Calcutta and Bombay (SW 9.81, 9.84; Prid. 473, 463), Anna (2), 1941, Bombay (SW 9.162; Prid. 975), Quarter-Anna,
1941, Calcutta (SW 9.231; Prid. 687) [10]. Varied state £100-£150

516

Edward VII, Rupee, 1906, Calcutta (SW 7.31; Prid. 192); Half-Rupee, 1908, Calcutta (SW 7.66; Prid. 312); Quarter-
Rupee, 1904, Calcutta (SW 7.80; Prid. 433); 2 Annas, 1910, Calcutta (SW 7.113; Prid. 563); Anna, 1908B (SW 7.146;
Prid. 927); Quarter-Anna, 1907, Calcutta (SW 7.173; Prid. 652); Half-Pice, 1910, Calcutta (SW 7.206; Prid. 744);
Twelfth-Anna, 1908, Calcutta (SW 7.225; Prid. 824) [8]. Very fine or better £100-£150

517

Provenance: Bt Northeast Numismatics June 2009.

Only one example of this date graded finer by PCGS; none graded finer by NGC

Edward VII, Quarter-Rupee, 1904, Calcutta (SW 7.80; Prid. 433). Brilliant mint state, rare in this quality [slabbed PCGS
MS 66] £300-£400

518

George V, 15 Rupees, 1918, Bombay, 7.98g/12h (SW 8.1; Prid. 25). About extremely fine £1,500-£1,800519G

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



Indian Coins from Various Properties

George V, Rupees (2), 1911, 1912, Bombay (SW 8.15, 8.19; Prid. 217-18); Half-Rupee, 1918, Bombay (SW 8.86; Prid.
342); 8 Annas, 1919, Calcutta (SW 8.128; Prid. 870); Quarter-Rupee, 1918, Calcutta (SW 8.158; Prid. 447); 4 Annas,
1919, Calcutta (SW 8.182; Prid. 874); silver 2 Annas, 1913, Bombay (SW 8.202; Prid. 572); copper-nickel 2 Annas,
1918, Bombay (SW 8.223; Prid. 894); Anna, 1912, Bombay (SW 8.277; Prid. 942); Quarter-Anna, 1936, Bombay (SW
8.388; Prid. 683); Half-Pice, 1922, Calcutta (SW 8.500; Prid. 755); Twelfth-Anna, 1927, Bombay (SW 8.568; Prid. 855)
[12]. Very fine or better £150-£200

520

George V, Half-Rupees (2), 1912, Calcutta, 1918, Bombay (SW 8.63, 8.86; Prid. 319, 342); Two Annas, 1917, Calcutta
(SW 8.214; Prid. 570) [3]. Virtually as struck [slabbed CGS UNC 82, UNC 91, and UNC 91 respectively] £100-£150

521

George V, 2 Annas, 1918, Bombay (SW 8.223; Prid. 894); Anna, 1918, Bombay (SW 8.289; Prid. 948); Quarter-Anna,
1917, Calcutta (SW 8.345; Prid. 662); Half-Pice, 1917, Calcutta (SW 8.400; Prid. 750); Twelfth-Anna, 1918, Calcutta
(SW 8.542; Prid. 833) [5]. Extremely fine or better [slabbed CGS UNC 85, UNC 88, UNC 88, UNC 85 and UNC 82
respectively] £100-£150

522

George V, Quarter-Annas (2), 1936, Bombay (SW 8.388; Prid. 683), Twelfth-Annas (3), 1917, 1930, Calcutta, 1936,
Bombay (SW 8.540, 8.577, 8.591; Prid. 832, 844, 857); George VI, Annas (2), 1939, 1941, Bombay (SW 9.150, 9.162;
Prid. 972, 975), Half-Anna, 1944, Calcutta (SW 9.203; Prid. 985), Quarter-Anna, 1941, Calcutta (SW 9.231; Prid. 687),
Half-Pice, 1939, Calcutta (SW 9.255; Prid. 771) [10]. Mostly extremely fine or better £100-£150

523

George VI, Rupees (3), 1938, 1942, 1947, Bombay (SW 9.11, 9.20, 9.37; Prid. 234, 240, 865); Half-Rupees (2), 1938,
1947, Bombay (SW 9.43, 9.73; Prid. 351, 867); Half-Rupee, 1944L (SW 9.64; Prid. 368); Quarter-Rupee, 1940, Calcutta
(SW 9.81; Prid. 473); Quarter-Rupee, 1943L (SW 9.91; Prid. 476); Quarter-Rupee, 1946, Bombay (SW 9.102; Prid. 868);
2 Annas, 1941, Calcutta (SW 9.118; Prid. 907); 2 Annas, 1943, Bombay (SW 9.125; Prid. 919); Anna (2), 1945, 1946,
Calcutta (SW 9.177, 9.182; Prid. 967, 969); Half-Anna, 1942, Calcutta (SW 9.197; Prid. 983); Half-Anna, 1946, Bombay
(SW 9.211; Prid. 992); Quarter-Anna, 1942, Calcutta (SW 9.233; Prid. 688); Pice, 1944, Pretoria (SW 9.244; Prid. 706);
Half-Pice, 1939, Bombay (SW 9.258; Prid. 773); Twelfth-Anna, 1941, Bombay (SW 9.276; Prid. 862) [19]. Very fine or
better £100-£150

524

Portuguese India

Jose I, 5 Bazarucos, 1770, Baçaim (Gomes 07.01), Atia, 1768, Diu (Gomes 41.02); Maria I, 5 Bazarucos, 1799, Diu
(Gomes 03.01); Pedro IV, 5 Bazarucos, 1828, Diu (Gomes 01.02); Luis I, Eighth-Tanga, 1886 (Gomes 09.03); Republic,
Half-Rupia (2), 1936, 1947 (Gomes 07.01, 08.01), Tanga, 1947 (Gomes 02.01), Escudo, 1958 (Gomes 16.01), 60
Centavos, 1958 (Gomes 15.01) [10]. Varied state, first scarce £200-£300

525x

Dutch India

Pagoda, 1747-84, Negapatnam, facing figure of Vishnu, rev. granulated, 3.36g (Scholten 1229b; F 1508). File marks on
edge, otherwise very fine £120-£150

526

Miscellaneous

ASSAM, Gaurinatha Simha, Rupee, SE1708, yr 7, 11.33g/5h (KM. 218); MARATHAS, Rupee, in the name of Shah ‘Alam
II, mint (Kora) off flan, yr 3, 11.28g/9h (KM. 278); SAILANA, George V, Quarter-Anna, 1912, 4.90g/12h (Prid. 1039) [3].
First good very fine, others extremely fine £120-£150

527x

DURRANI, Ahmad Shah, Rupee, Dar al-Khilafat Shahjahanabad, 1170h, yr 11, 11.37g/12h (Whitehead 170; A 3092;
ICV 3940). Very fine, scarce £100-£120

528

MUGHAL, Farrukhsiyar, Rupees (2), Surat, 1130h/6, 1130h/7 (KM. 377.59); MYSORE, Tipu Sultan, Paisa, Patan,
AM1221 (KM. 123.4); BUNDI, George V, Quarter-Rupee, VS1973 (KM. Y16.1); DHAR, Victoria, Half-Pice, 1887 (Prid.
1029); SAILANA, Edward VII, Quarter-Anna, 1908 (Prid. 1037); George V, Quarter-Anna, 1912 (Prid. 1039);
TRAVANCORE, Rama Varma VI, Cash, undated [1901-10] (KM. 46) [8]. Varied state £100-£150

529x

EIC, Bengal Presidency, Murshidabad, Rupee, 1793-1818 issue, Calcutta, Quarter-Rupees (2), 1819 issue, Calcutta,
1831 issue, Calcutta (Stevens 4.18, 6.17, 9.12; Prid. 157, 175, 183); Madras Presidency, Cash, 1733, Rupees (2), in the
name of Aurangzeb, Chinapatan, year 51, in the name of ‘Alamgir II, Arkat, year 6 (Stevens 1.121, 2.14, 2.63; Prid. 98,
118, 140) [6]. Varied state £100-£150

530

EIC, Victoria, Rupee, 1840, type II, 2 Annas, 1841, type I; BRITISH INDIA, Victoria, Rupee, 1882, Bombay; Edward
VII, Quarter-Rupee, 1905 [4]. Varied state £30-£40

531

South India, miscellaneous coins (87), in silver (6), base metal (81), small denominations, 15th to 20th centuries [87].
Varied state £100-£150

532

Indian coins (44), in silver (19), base metal (25) [44]. Varied state £100-£150533

Indian copper coins (81), mostly Sultanate issues [81]. Varied state £100-£150534

Indian coins (83), in silver (28), base metal (55) [83]. Varied state £150-£200535

Temple tokens (18), various types [18]. Varied state £100-£150536

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)
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Indian Historical Medals

Indian Historical Medals

Claude Martin, a copper token, undated [c. 1796], unsigned [by C.H. Küchler], uniformed bust left, rev. Urdu legend,
edge plain, 25mm, 10.19g/6h (Pudd. 796.1.1; Prid. 399). Good extremely fine, rare £400-£500

537

Defeat of Sultan Tippoo, 1792, a copper medal by C.H. Küchler, uniformed bust of Marquis Cornwallis left, rev.
Cornwallis receives the sons of Sultan Tipoo as hostages, 48mm (Pudd. 792; BHM 363; E 845; Pollard 5). Extremely
fine, dulled; in original metal shells £200-£300

538

East India College, Haileybury, Arabic prize, c. 1809, a copper medal, unsigned [by C.H. Küchler], arms and
supporters, rev. legend in Arabic, 37mm (Pudd. 948.1.1; Pollard 31). Extremely fine £200-£300

539

East India College, Haileybury, Arabic prize, c. 1809, a copper medal, unsigned [by C.H. Küchler], similar, 37mm
(Pudd. 948.1.1; Pollard 31). Extremely fine £200-£300

540
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Indian Historical Medals

East India College, Haileybury, Sanskrit prize, c. 1809, a copper medal, unsigned [by C.H. Küchler], standing female
wearing elephant’s head adornment, rev. legend in Sanskrit, 37mm (Pudd. 948.1.2; Pollard 32). Almost extremely fine 

£200-£300

541

End of Sale

East Indian Railway Company, gold, Calcutta mint, arms, rev. CHAIRMAN, RAILWAY BOARD engraved within garter, FREE PASS in
centre, ‘142’ stamped below, 23mm, 7.70g (Pudd. 991.2.1). Pierced, otherwise good very fine, very rare £1,000-£1,200
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Conditions of Business

Conditions mainly concerning Buyers
1 The buyer

The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the ‘hammer price’ and any 
dispute shall be settled at the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. Every 
bidder shall be deemed to act as principal unless there is in force a 
written acknowledgement by Dix Noonan Webb Ltd

(“DNW”) that he acts as agent on behalf of a named principal. Bids 
will be executed in the order that they are received.

2 Minimum increment

The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse any bid which does 
not conform to Dix Noonan Webb’s published bidding increments 
which may be found at dnw.co.uk and in the bidding form included 
with the auction catalogue.

3 The premium

The buyer shall pay to DNW a premium on the ‘hammer price’ 
in accordance with the percentages set out above and agrees 
that DNW, when acting as agent for the seller, may also receive 
commission from the seller in accordance with Condition 15.

4 Value Added Tax (VAT)

The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate of Value Added Tax 
if the lot is delivered to the purchaser within the European Union.

Lots marked ‘x’ are subject to importation duty of 5% on the 
hammer price unless re-exported outside the EU.

The provision of a VAT form C88 is subject to the discretion of DNW 
and will be subject to an administration fee of £50.

5 Payment

When a lot is sold the buyer shall:

(a) confirm to DNW his or her name and address and, if so requested, 
give proof of identity; and

(b) pay to DNW the ‘total amount due’ in pounds sterling within five 
working days of the end of the sale (unless credit terms have been 
agreed with Dix Noonan Webb before the auction). Please note 
that, as stated above, we will not accept cash payments in excess 
of £5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases made 
at any one auction.

6 DNW may, at its absolute discretion, agree credit terms with the 
buyer before an auction under which the buyer will be entitled to 
take possession of lots purchased up to an agreed amount in value in 
advance of payment by a determined future date of the ‘total amount 
due’.

7 Any payments by a buyer to DNW may be applied by DNW 
towards any sums owing from that buyer to DNW on any account 
whatever, without regard to any directions of the buyer, his or her 
agent, whether expressed or implied.

8 Collection of purchases

The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not pass to the buyer 
until he or she has made payment in full to DNW of the ‘total 
amount due’ in pounds sterling.

9 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense take away the lot(s) 
purchased not later than 5 working days after the day of the auction 
but (unless credit terms have been agreed in accordance with 
Condition 7) not before payment to DNW of the ‘total amount due’.

(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any removal, storage and 
insurance charges on any lot not taken away within 5 working days 
after the day of the auction.

(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by DNW staff is 
undertaken solely as a courtesy to clients and, in the case of fragile 
articles, will be undertaken only at DNW’s discretion. In no event 
will DNW be liable for damage to glass or frames, regardless of the 
cause. Bulky lots or sharp implements, etc., may not be suitable for 
in-house shipping.

10 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased

The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage to lots purchased 
from the time of collection or the expiry of 5 working days after

the day of the auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither DNW nor 
its servants or agents shall thereafter be responsible for any loss or 
damage of any kind, whether caused by negligence or otherwise, 
while any lot is in its custody or under its control.

Loss and damage warranty cover at the rate of 1.5% will be applied 

to any lots despatched by DNW to destinations outside the UK, 
unless specifically instructed otherwise by the consignee.

11 Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchase

If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in accordance with 
Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is any other breach of either of 
those Conditions, DNW as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute 
discretion and without prejudice to any other rights it may have, be 
entitled to exercise one or more of the following rights and remedies:

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for breach of contract.

(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots sold to the defaulting 
buyer at the same or any other auction.

(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by public auction or 
private sale and the defaulting buyer shall pay to DNW any resulting 
deficiency in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any part 
payment and addition of re-sale costs) and any surplus shall belong 
to the seller.

(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the expense of the defaulting 
buyer and, in the case of storage, either at DNW’s premises or 
elsewhere.

(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 2 percent per month on 
the ‘total amount due’ to the extent it remains unpaid for more than 
5 working days after the day of the auction.

(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the same buyer at the sale 
or any other auction and release it only after payment of the ‘total 
amount due’.

(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on behalf of the defaulting 
buyer at any future auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting 
any bids in future.

(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at any time thereafter 
becoming due to the defaulting buyer towards settlement of the 
‘total amount due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the 
defaulting buyer which is in DNW’s possession for any purpose.

12 Liability of Dix Noonan Webb and sellers

(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. All goods are sold with 
all faults and imperfections and errors of description. Illustrations 
in catalogues are for identification only. Buyers should satisfy 
themselves prior to the sale as to the condition of each lot and should 
exercise and rely on their own judgement as to whether the lot 
accords with its description. Subject to the obligations accepted by 
DNW under this Condition, none of the seller, DNW, its servants or 
agents is responsible for errors of descriptions or for the genuineness 
or authenticity of any lot. No warranty whatever is given by DNW, 
its servants or agents, or any seller to any buyer in respect of any 
lot and any express or implied conditions or warranties are hereby 
excluded.

(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate forgery’ may be returned 
by the buyer to DNW within 15 days of the date of the auction 
in the same condition in which it was at the time of the auction, 
accompanied by a statement of defects, the number of the lot, and 
the date of the auction at which it was purchased. If DNW is satisfied 
that the item is a ‘deliberate forgery’ and that the buyer has and is 
able to transfer a good and marketable title to the lot free from any 
third party claims, the sale will be set aside and any amount paid 
in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided that the buyer shall 
have no rights under this Condition if:

(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of the sale was in 
accordance with the then generally accepted opinion of scholars 
and experts or fairly indicated that there was a conflict of such 
opinion; or

(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of publication of 
the catalogue that the lot was a ‘deliberate forgery’ was by means 
of scientific processes not generally accepted for use until after 
publication of the catalogue or a process which was unreasonably

expensive or impractical.

(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be limited to any 
amount paid in respect of the lot and shall not extend to any loss or 
damage suffered or expense incurred by him or her.

(d) The benefit of the Condition shall not be assignable and shall 
rest solely and exclusively in the buyer who, for the purpose of this 
condition, shall be and only be the person to whom the original 
invoice is made out by DNW in respect of the lot sold.



Conditions mainly concerning Sellers and Consignors
13 Warranty of title and availability

The seller warrants to DNW and to the buyer that he or she is the true 
owner of the property or is properly authorised to sell the property 
by the true owner and is able to transfer good and marketable title 
to the property free from any third party claims. The seller will 
indemnify DNW, its servants and agents and the buyer against any 
loss or damage suffered by either in consequence of any breach on 
the part of the seller.

14 Reserves

The seller shall be entitled to place, prior to the first day of the 
auction, a reserve at or below the low estimate on any lot provided 
that the low estimate is more than £100. Such reserve being the 
minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may be treated as sold. A 
reserve once placed by the seller shall not be changed without the 
consent of DNW. DNW may at their option sell at a ‘hammer price’ 
below the reserve but in any such cases the sale proceeds to which 
the seller is entitled shall be the same as they would have been had 
the sale been at the reserve. Where a reserve has been placed, only 
the auctioneer may bid on behalf of the seller.

15 Authority to deduct commission and expenses

The seller authorises DNW to deduct commission at the ‘stated rate’ 
and ‘expenses’ from the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges DNW’s 
right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

16 Rescission of sale

If before DNW remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the buyer 
makes a claim to rescind the sale that is appropriate and DNW is of 
the opinion that the claim is justified, DNW is authorised to rescind 
the sale and refund to the buyer any amount paid to DNW in respect 
of the lot.

17 Payment of sale proceeds

DNW shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller not later than 35 
days after the auction, but if by that date DNW has not received the 
‘total amount due’ from the buyer then DNW will remit the sale 
proceeds within five working days after the date on which the ‘total 
amount due’ is received from the buyer. If credit terms have been 
agreed between DNW and the buyer, DNW shall remit to the seller 
the sale proceeds not later than 35 days after the auction unless 
otherwise agreed by the seller.

18 If the buyer fails to pay to DNW the ‘total amount due’ within 3 
weeks after the auction, DNW will endeavour to notify the seller and 
take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate course of action 
and, so far as in DNW’s opinion is practicable, will assist the seller 
to recover the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If circumstances 
do not permit DNW to take instructions from the seller, the seller 
authorises DNW at the seller’s expense to agree special terms for 
payment of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and insure the 
lot sold, to settle claims made by or against the buyer on such terms 
as DNW shall in its absolute discretion think fit, to take such steps 
as are necessary to collect monies due by the buyer to the seller 
and if necessary to rescind the sale and refund money to the buyer 
if appropriate

19 If, notwithstanding that, the buyer fails to pay to DNW the ‘total 
amount due’ within three weeks after the auction and DNW remits 
the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot shall pass 
to DNW.

20 Charges for withdrawn lots

Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, DNW reserve the right 
to charge a fee of 15 per cent of DNW’s then latest middle estimate 
of the auction price of the property withdrawn, together with Value 
Added Tax thereon if the seller is resident in the European Union, 
and ‘expenses’ incurred in relation to the property.

21 Rights to photographs and illustrations

The seller gives DNW full and absolute right to photograph 
and illustrate any lot placed in its hands for sale and to use such 
photographs and illustrations and any photographs and illustrations 
provided by the seller at any time at its absolute discretion (whether 
or not in connection with the auction).

22 Unsold lots

Where any lot fails to sell, DNW shall notify the seller accordingly. 
The seller shall make arrangements either to re-offer the lot for sale 
or to collect the lot.

23 DNW reserve the right to charge commission up to one-half of 
the ‘stated rates’ calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition 
‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

General Conditions and Definitions
24 DNW sells as agent for the seller (except where it is stated wholly 
or partly to own any lot as principal) and as such is not responsible 
for any default by seller or buyer.

25 Any representation or statement by DNW, in any catalogue as to 
authorship, attribution, genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance, 
condition or estimated selling price is a statement of opinion only. 
Every person interested should exercise and rely on his or her own 
judgement as to such matters and neither DNW nor its servants or 
agents are responsible for the correctness of such opinions.

26 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are best served by 
attendance at the auction, DNW will, if so instructed, execute 
bids on their behalf. Neither DNW nor its servants or agents are 
responsible for any neglect or default in doing so or for failing to 
do so.

27 DNW shall have the right, at its discretion, to refuse admission to 
its premises or attendance at its auctions by any person.

28 DNW has absolute discretion without giving any reason to refuse 
any bid, to divide any lot, to combine any two or more lots, to 
withdraw any lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put up 
any lot for auction again.

29 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall extend to all 
actions, proceedings costs, expenses, claims and demands whatever 
incurred or suffered by the person entitled to the benefit of the 
indemnity.

(b) DNW declares itself to be a trustee for its relevant servants and 
agents of the benefit of every indemnity under these Conditions to 
the extent that such indemnity is expressed to be for the benefit of 
its servants and agents.

30 Any notice by DNW to a seller, consignor, prospective bidder or 
buyer may be given by first class mail or airmail and if so given shall 
be deemed to have been duly received by the addressee 48 hours 
after posting.

31 These Conditions shall be governed by and construed in 
accordance with English law. All transactions to which these 
Conditions apply and all matters connected therewith shall also 
be governed by English law. DNW hereby submits to the exclusive 
jurisdiction of the English courts and all other parties concerned 
hereby submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

32 In these Conditions:

(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, brochure, estimate, price 
list or other publication;

(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot is knocked down 
by the auctioneer to the buyer;

(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in respect of the 
lot sold together with any premium, Value Added Tax chargeable 
and additional charges and expenses due from a defaulting buyer 
in pounds sterling;

(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made with the intention 
of deceiving as to authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or 
source which is not shown to be such in the description in the 
catalogue and which at the date of the sale had a value materially 
less than it would have had if it had been in accordance with that 
description;

(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to the seller being the 
‘hammer price’ of the lot sold less commission at the ‘stated rates’ 
and ‘expenses’ and any other amounts due to DNW by the seller in 
whatever capacity and howsoever arising;

(f) ‘stated rate’ means DNW’s published rates of commission for the 
time and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot means DNW charges 
and expenses for insurance, illustrations, special advertising, 
packing and freight of that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than the highest bid 
received below the reserve.

33 Vendors’ commission of sales

A commission of 15 per cent is payable by the vendor on the 
hammer price on lots sold.

34 VAT

Commission, illustrations, insurance and advertising are subject to 
VAT if the seller is resident in the European Union.
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An early 19th century ‘en tremblant’ diamond brooch.  
Sold recently for £6,200

Entries are invited for our forthcoming auction of

Jewellery, Watches, Antiquities  
and Objects of Vertu
to be held on

Tuesday 24th November 
Closing for entries 12th October



We were established in 1991 and are located in a  
six-storey Georgian building in the heart of London’s 
Mayfair, just two minutes walk from Green Park 
underground station.

Our staff of specialists collectively have over 300 years 
of unrivalled experience on all aspects of numismatics, 
medals, banknotes and jewellery, including coins 
of all types, tokens, commemorative medals, paper 
money, orders, decorations, war medals, militaria, 
ancient, antique and modern jewellery, wristwatches 
and pocket watches, objects of vertu and antiquities.

We hold over 20 auctions each year, the full  
contents of which are published on the  
internet around one month before the sale  
date, together with a unique preview facility  
which is available as lots are catalogued and 
photographed. Printed auction catalogues are 
published three weeks prior to each sale.

www.dnw.co.uk

Jewellery viewing room

Our offices, open from 9.30am-5pm, Monday to  
Friday, include viewing rooms, normally enabling us to 
offer viewing prior to each auction. 

Auctions are held in our building at 16 Bolton Street, 
Mayfair, where sales may be normally be attended in 
person. Free online bidding is available using our own 
live bidding system or by placing commission bids, all 
of which is available via our website at www.dnw.co.uk

We look forward to welcoming clients to Bolton Street 
and assure you of a warm reception.
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